
Question 1

Page 1 of 1
Witness; Debra J. Martin

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for Information

Case No. 2016-00434

1. Refer to the response to Commission Staffs Second Request for Information

("Staffs Second Request "), Item 42, regarding the annualized cost of long-term debt.

Provide an update to the schedule of outstanding long-term debt showing the current

annualized cost.

Response 1.

Refer to Exhibit 5-1, which is included as part of this response for an updated

schedule of outstanding long-term debt showing the current annualized cost.

Case No. 2016-00434



I Exhibit 5-1

^ Page 1 of 4

3 Witness: James Adkins

" Post Hearing - Revised Schedule 5
5

6

7 Shelby Energy Cooperative

8 Case No. 2016-00434

9

10

II Adjustment for interest on Long Term Debt
12

13 The adjustment for interest on long-term debt, based on current interest rates, results
14 in an increase of $149,699
15

16 Thisadjustment has been calculated by multiplying the test year end debt amounts
17 by the interest rates in effect as of April 30, 2017.
18

19 RUS loans $ 71,966
20 , FFB loans 736,539
21 CFC loans 813,162
22

23 Total annualized interest 1,621,667

24

25 Test year interest expense 1,471,968

26

27 Adjustment $ 149,699

28

29

30 During the test year Shelby refinanced certain RUS loans with proceeds from "
31 CFC.

32

33

34

35

36



Exhibit 5-1

Page 2 of 4

1 Shelby Energy Cooperative
2 Case No. 2016-00434

3 Schedule of Outstanding Long-Term Debt Witness: Ja

4

s

Post Hearing - Revised

6 Cost

7 Type Date Date Rate Annualized Test Year

S of of of Outstanding to Cost Interest

9 Debt Issued Issue Maturity Amount Maturity Col (d)x(g) Cost

10

1 1

(a) (b) (c) (d) (g) (j)
11

12 RUS loans

13 1B310 Dec-94 Dec-29 0 var 0 486,324
14 1B320 Apr-98 Mar-33 1,059,146 2.125% 22,507 23,070

15 1B325 Apr-98 Mar-33 655,420 4.125% 27,036 27,712
16 1B326 Apr-98 Mar-33 445,333 4.500% 20,040 20,541

17 1B327 Apr-98 Mar-33 52,968 4.500% 2,384 2,443

18 2,212,867 71,966 560,090

20 FFB loans

21 HOOlO Sep-99 Aug-34 1,639,320 4.562% 74,786 77,690

22 H0020 Sep-99 Aug-34 716,928 4.522% 32,419 33,683

23 H0025 Sep-99 Aug-34 807,762 5.348% 43,199 44,754

24 H0030 May-01 Apr-36 751,759 4.458% 33,513 34,608

25 H0035 May-Ol Apr-36 781,557 5.366% 41,938 43,180

26 H0040 May-01 Apr-36 761,007 4.680% 35,615 36,752

27 H0045 May-01 Apr-36 761,226 4.604% 35,047 36,175

28 H0050 May-01 Apr-36 1,909,081 4.837% 92,342 95,241

29 H0055 May-01 Apr-36 986,470 4.442% 43,819 45,253

30 H0060 May-01 Apr-36 1,294,208 4.524% 58,550 60,450

31 H0065 May-01 Apr-36 1,539,373 4.257% 65,531 67,716

32 H0070 May-01 Apr-36 1,091,649 4.513% 49,266 49,416

33 H0075 Sep-14 Sep-49 2,684,548 0.833% 22,362 8,951

34 H0080 Oct-14 Sep-49 4,508,799 0.833% 37,558 15,033

35 H0080 Oct-14 Sep-49 1,874,387 0.833% 15,614 10,818

36 F0090 Sep-14 Aug-49 1,300,000 0.833% 10,829 7,495

37 H0085 Sep-14 Aug-49 5,300,000 0.833% 44,149 0

38 28,708,074 . 736,539 667,213
33

40 CFC loans

41 9011 Mar-77 Feb-12 33,540 6.40% 2,147 2,278

42 9012 Jun-78 Jun-13 178,155 6.55% 11,669 12,384

43 9013 Feb-81 Jan-16 273,894 6.55% 17,940 19,040

44 9014 Jun-83 May-18 446,537 6.60% 29,471 31,278

45 9015 Oct-85 Oct-20 496,493 6.65% 33,017 35,041

46 9016 Apr-95 Mar-30 723,803 6.65% 48,133 51,083

47 9015 Oct-85 Oct-20 324,160 3.20% 10,373 11,009

48 9016005 Aug-15 Aug-16 58,894 3.50% 2,061 258

49 9016006 Aug-15 Aug-17 214,233 3.75% 8,034 1,004

50 9016007 Aug-15 Aug-18 214,813 4.00% 8,593 1,074

51 9016008 Aug-15 Aug-19 201,351 4.20% 8,457 1,057



Shelby Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2016-00434

Schedule of Outstanding Long-Term Debt

Exhibit 5-1

Page 3 of 4

\A/itness: James Adkins

Post Hearing - Revised Schedule 5

7 Type Date Date Rate Annualized Test Year

8 of of of Outstanding to Cost Interest

9 Debt Issued Issue Maturitv Amount Maturitv Col (d)x(g) Cost

10

1 1

(a) (b) (c) (d) (g) (j)

52 9016009 Aug-15 Aug-20 211,557 4.35% 9,203 1,150

53 9016010 Aug-15 Aug-21 222,562 4.50% 10,015 1,252

54 9016011 Aug-15 Aug-22 170,424 4.60% 7,840 980

55 9016012 Aug-15 Aug-23 161,014 4.70% 7,568 946

56 9016013 Aug-15 Aug-24 169,216 4.80% 8,122 1,015

57 9016014 Aug-15 Aug-25 152,424 4.90% 7,469 934

58 9016015 Aug-15 Aug-26 102,296 4.95% 5,064 633

59 9016016 Aug-15 Aug-27 96,919 5.05% 4,894 612

60 9019001 Nov-15 Nov-16 271,435 2.60% 7,057 882

61 9019002 Nov-15 Nov-17 506,194 2.70% 13,667 1,708

62 9019003 Nov-15 Nov-18 521,128 2.75% 14,331 1,791

63 9019004 Nov-15 Nov-19 535,222 2.90% 15,521 1,940

64 9019005 Nov-15 Nov-20 549,387 3.20% 17,580 2,198

65 9019006 Nov-15 Nov-21 567,959 3.30% 18,743 2,343

66 9019007 Nov-15 Nov-22 586,255 3.40% 19,933 2,492

67 9019008 Nov-15 Nov-23 605,597 3.45% 20,893 2,612

68 9019009 Nov-15 Nov-24 624,807 3.55% 22,181 2,773

69 9019010 Nov-15 Nov-25 647,507 3.60% 23,310 2,914

70 9019011 Nov-15 Nov-26 670,123 3.65% 24,459 3,057

71 9019012 Nov-15 Nov-27 693,852 3.70% 25,673 3,209

72 9019013 Nov-15 Nov-28 717,856 3.75% 26,920 3,365

73 9019014 Nov-15 Nov-29 738,074 3.80% 28,047 3,506

74 9019015 Nov-15 Nov-30 665,482 3.85% 25,621 3,203

75 9019016 Nov-15 Nov-31 690,286 3.90% 26,921 3,365

76 9019017 Nov-15 Nov-32 715,641 3.90% 27,910 3,489

77 9019018 Nov-15 Nov-33 743,272 3.95% 29,359 3,670

78 9019019 Nov-15 Nov-34 771,562 3.95% 30,477 3,810

79 9019020 Nov-15 Nov-35 801,063 4.00% 32,043 4,005

80 9019021 Nov-15 Nov-36 831,668 4.00% 33,267 4,158

81 9019022 Nov-15 Nov-37 863,941 4.00% 34,558 4,320

82 9019023 Nov-15 Nov-38 897,191 4.00% 35,888 4,486
83 9019024 Nov-15 Nov-39 468,387 4.00% 18,735 2,342

84

85 Total long term debt and annualized cost
20,136,174 813,162 244,665

51,057,115 1,621,667 1,471,968

87

89

90

Annualized cost rate [Total Col. (j) / Total Col. (d)]
Actual test year cost rate [Total Col (k) / Total Reported in Col (d)]

3.18%

2.88%



1 Exhibit 5-1

2 Page 4 of 4

3 Witness: James Adkins

4 Post Hearing - Revised Schedule 5

5

6 Shelby Energy Cooperative

7 Case No. 2016-00434

8 Schedule of Short Term Debt

9

10

11 Adjustment for Short Term Interest

12

13 Short-term borrowings are from CFC. It is estimated that if rates are approved
14 that it will take approximately a year to repay the short-term borrowings,
15 therefore, it is estimated that one-half of the annualized interest will be paid.
16 ,

17 Type of .

18 Debt Date of Date of Amount Interest Annualized

19 Instrumeni Issue Maturitv Outstanding Rate Cost

20 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
21

22 CFC 5/27/2016 4/5/2018 205,652 2.10% 4,319
23

24 Annualized cost rate [Total col. (f) /Total col. (d)] 2.10%
25

26 Actual interest paid, or accrued on Short Term

27 Debt during the Test Year 11,597

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35



Question 2

Page 1 of 1
Witness: Debra J. Martin

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for information

Case No. 2016-00434

2. Provide an update to Shelby Energy's payroll and payroll tax adjustments for

the test year using the 2017 payroll increase for union and non-union employees of 2.93

percent and 2.04 percent, respectively.

Response 2. ,

Refer to Exhibit 5-2, which is included as part of this response, for an adjustment to

Shelby Energy's payroll using 2.93 and 2.04 percent for union and non-union employees,

respectively.

Case No. 2016-00434



1 Exhibit 5-2

2 Page 1 of 6

3 Witness: Debra Martin

4

5 Shelby Energy Cooperative

6 Case No. 2016-00434

7 Post Hearing Request for Information

8

9

10 Pavroli Adjustment

11

12 To reflect the increase granted by the Board of Directors, the step increases granted and
13 promotions during the year. To give recognition to employees terminated and employees
14 hired during the test year. Overtime pay is calculated at 1-1/2 times regular pay rate for
15 hours worked in excess of 8 hours per day.
16

17 Temporary employees are used for certain busy times of the month, or when an employee
18 has scheduled vacation time off. This is expected to continue into the future.
19

20

21 The amount of increase was allocated based on the actual test year.
22

23 Projected wages $ 2,834,943
24

25 Actual wages for test year $2,876,791
26

27 Adjustment $ (41,848)

28

29

30 The allocation is on the following page:

31



Exhibit 5-2

Page 2 of 6

Witness: James Adkins

Shelby Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2016-00434

Post Hearing Request for Information

8 Allocation of increase in payroll:

10

11

Labor

Distribution Percent Allocation

12 107.20 Construction work in progress 719,972 25.0% (10,473)
13 108.80 Retirement work in progress 228,002 7.9% (3,317)
14 143.00 Receivable from others 9,168 0.3% (133)
15 163.00 Stores 61,223 2.1% (891)
16 184.00 Transportation 0 0.0% 0

17 242.52 Employee sick leave/vacation 141,345 4.9% (2,056)
18 580.00 Operations 46,156

19 583.00 Overhead line 59,658

20 584.00 Underground 0

21 586.00 Meter 115,233

22 587.00 Installations 7,682

23 588.00 Miscellaneous distribution 156,393 13.4% (5,602)
24 590.00 Maintenance 10,212

25 593.00 Overhead line 361,827

26 594.00 Underground 106,177

27 595.00 Transformers 848

28 597.00 Street lights 6,556

29 598.00 Miscellaneous maintenance 69,869 19.3% (8,081)
30 901.00 Supervision 75,148

31 902.00 Meter reading 73,441

32 903.00 Consumer records 84,509

33 904.00 Consumer records 0 8.1% (3,391)
34 907.00 Supervision, Customer service 19,338

35 908.00 Consumer accounting 87,678

36 909.00 Consumer information 28,086

37 910.00 Misc customer information 153,686 10.0% (4,201)
38 912.00 Customer demonstration 9,089 0.3% (132)

39 920.00 Administrative 194,004

40 926.00 Employee benefits 21,593

41 930.00 Miscellaneous 26,628

42 935.00 Maintenance general plant 3,270 8.5% (3,571)
43

44 Total 2.876.791 100.0% f41.848)

45

46



Shelby Energy Cooperative
Case No. 2016-00434

Post Hearing Request for Information

B Actual TestYearWages Wage

Rate

Posl-Hoirine

Normalized Test Year Wages

EmDlovec HoursWorkedTestYear R
Number || Regular I Overtime I VacPavl Total 1 Regular Overtime

Excess

Vac Pay

Salary

Overtime

Stonby

Pav Total Regular Overtime

Excess

Vac Pav

Salary

Overtime

Stanby

Pav

Normalized

Total Rate Percent

Date of

last

Exhibit 5-2

Page 3 of 6
Witness: Debra Martin

11/1/14 Post-Hearing Increase Increase Reason for increase

Salaried Employees:
601

702

706

801

1304

1307

1316

2314

2,080.00

2,080.00

2,080.00

2,080.00

2.080.00

2,080.00

1,670.75

2,080.00

40.00

40.00

40.00

40.00

2,080.00

2,120.00
2,120.00

2,080.00

2,120.00

2,120.00

1,670.75
2,080.00 I I III I nil

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014 Performance evaluation

11/1/2014 Ncwcmplojec
11/1/2014 Additional responsibilities

Subtotal 16,230.75

Hourly Employees:
208

210

301

302

304

306

310

403

501

503

705

709

710

IIOI

1303

1306

1308

1310

1311

1313

1314

1315

1317

1403

1701

1801

1902

1911

1912

2306

2309

2312

2315

2,080.00

2,008.00

2,080.00

2,080.00

2,080.00

2,080.00
2,080.00
2,080.00

2.080.00

2,080.00

1,828.25
2.080.00

2,080.00
2,080.00

2,080.00
2,080.00

1,919.00
2,080.00

2.080.00

2,080.00

1,920.00
2,072.00

1,037.00
2,080.00

2,080.00

2,080.00
2,080.00

2,072.50

2,080.00

2,040.00
2,080.00

1,927.00

2,063.00

0.00 160.00 16,390.75 656,977

18.00

328.00

4.25

382.25

5.50

357.25

15.25

4.75

169.50

326.25

34.25

9.50

5.00

9.50

4.50

336.00

13.75

9.50

251.25

360.00

40.00

296.00

352.25

121.00

402.50

317.50

313.25

154.75

352.00

40.00

8.00

2,138.00

2,344.00
2,084.25
2,502.25

2,085.50
2,437.25
2,095.25

2,084.75

2,289.50

2,406.25
1,862.50

2,089.50

2,085.00

2,089.50

2,080.00
2,120.00

1,923.50
2,416.00

2.093.75

2,080.00
1,920.00
2,081.50

1,288.25
2,440.00

2,120.00

2,376.00

2.432,25

2,193.50

2,482.50

2,357.50

2,393.25

2.081.75

2,415.00

Subtotal 66,726.75 4,993.50 168.00 71,888,25 1,814,183

Summer and Part Time Employees:
708 288.00 0.50 288.50 mm
1318 627.00 3.50 630.50

1319 104.00 3.00 107.00 V
1802 327.00 327.00 •
2316 344.00 344.00 •
Subtotal 1,690.00 7.00 0.00 1,697.00 27,247

Retirees:

1305 1,850.00 1,850.00 ••
Subtotal 1,850.00 0.00 0.00 1,850.00

Total 86,497.50 5.000.50 328.00 91.826.00 2.581.495

I

1
12,440

2,940 25,080 692,517 665,350 0 2,940 25,080

127 6,625 2,068,530 1.828,009 244,311 4,919 127 6,625 2,083,992

III I nil
0 0 27.4

3,716 36,303 2,876,791

49,900 161 0

I 1 I I I
2,543,259 244,472 12.440 3,067 31,705

50.061

I

I
2,834,943

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014 Step increase
11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014 Step increase
11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014 Promotion

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014

11/1/2014



1 Exhibit 5-2

2 Page 4 of 6

3 Witness: James Adkins

4 Shelby Energy Cooperative

5 Case No. 2016-00434

6 Post Hearing Request for information
7 Payroll Taxes
8

9 The employer's portion of PICA and Medicare rates remain the same for 2016 as they were
10 for 2015. The PICA rate is 6.2% and Medicare is 1.45%. The wage limit increased to
11 $118,500 in 2016 and was$117,000 in 2015 for PICA; all wages are subject to Medicare.
12

13 Pederal unemployment rates are 0.80% for the first $7,000 of wages and state unemployme
14 rate is 2.01% for the first $10,200 of wages.
15

16 Proposed PICA amounts

17 PICA 173,975

18 Medicare 41,107
19

20 Proposed PUTA

21 Proposed SUTA
22

23 Test year amount

24 PICA and Medicare

25 Test year PUTA

26 Test year SUTA
27

28 Increase
29

30 Adjustment:

31

32 107 Capitalized

33 163 - 416 Clearing and others

34 580 Operations

35 590 Maintenance

36 901 Consumer accounts

37 908 Customer service

38 9 12 Sales

39 920 Administrative and general
40

41

42

43 State unemployment (SUTA) wage rates are as follows:
44

45 2016 2.01%

46 2015 2.02%

47 2014 1.80%

48 2013 1.80%

49 2012 1.80%

215,082

5,628

9,050 229,759

221,625

3,910

9,313 234,848

(5,089)

Percent Amount

32.71% (1,665)

8.04% (409)

13.29% (676)

19.17% (975)

8.04% (409)

9.96% (507)

0.31% (16)

8.47% (431)

100.00% ($5,089)



Employee

Number

Shelby Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2016-00434

Post Hearing Request for Information

Payroll Tax Adjustment

Exhibit 5-2

Page 5 of 6

Witness: James Adkins

Social Security Wages Medicare Wages Federal Unemployment State Unemployment

Normalized

Wages

Up To

$118,500
@

6.20% All Wages 1.45%

Up to

37,000 1.80%

Up to

'$10,200 2.010%

Salaried Employees:

llllilllll
SubtotalSala 700,890 672,000 41,664 700,890 10,163 56,000 1,008 81,600 1,640

Hourly Employees:



Employee

Number

1313

1314 .

1315 .

1317

1403

1701

1801

1902

1911

1912

2306

2309

2312

2315

Shelby Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2016-00434

Post Hearing Request for Information

Payroll Tax Adjustment

Exhibit 5-2

Page 6 of 6

Witness: James Adkins

Social Security Wages Medicare Wages Federal Unemployment State Unemployment

Normalized

Wages

Up To

$118,500
@

6.20% All Wages 1.45%

Up to

$7,000 1.80%

Up to •

$10,200 2.010%

Subtotal hour 2,083,992 2,083,992 129,207 2,083,992 30,218 231,000 4,158 336,600 6,766

Summer and Part Time Employees:

708

1318

1319

1802

2316

Time Employees:

IIJI
50,061

0

0

50,061

0

0

3,104

0

0

50,061

0

0

726 25,640Subtotal sumi

Retirees:

1305

Subtotal retin

Total 2,834,943 2,806,052 173,975 2,834,943 41,107 312,640

462

0

0

5,628

32,040

0

0

450,240

644

0

0

9,050



Question 3

Page 1 of 1
Witness: Debra J. Martin

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for'lnformation

Case No. 2016-00434

3. Refer to the response to Commission Staffs Third Request for Information

("Staffs Third Request "), Item 8, regarding rate case expenses. Provide an update to

Shelby's rate case expenses including all documentation that is not already included in

the record of this case.

Response 3.

Refer to the information submitted to the Commission on June 19, 2017 and recorded

as received June 20, 2017 that provides expenses for the month of May, 2017.

Refer to Exhibit 5-3, which is included as part of this response, for an update on

expenses for June, 2017 and a summary of the total of expenses incurred for the rate case.

Case No. 2016-00434



Exhibit 5-3

Page 1 of 24
Witness: Debra Martin

SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.

CASE NO. 2016-00434

RATE CASE EXPENSESJUNE, 2017

Line

Check

Date

Check

Number

Expense
Amount GL Acct Vendor ID Vendor Name Descriotion

1 06/28/17 68166 3,182.50 928.00 2 Mathis, Riggs & Prather Rate case preparation

2 06/28/17, 68168 7,590.00 928.00 316 Alan Zumstein, CPA Rate case preparation

3 06/28/17 68169 4,469.79 928.00 1314 James R. Adklns Rate case preparation

4 06/28/17 68170 96.13 928.00 7979 • Visa/Gutermuth Shipping & Miscellaneous

5 06/28/17 68171 23.18 928.00 8320 Visa/Routh Rate case preparation

6 Subtotal $15,361.60

7 06/15/17 68099 $407.10 928.00 5835 Total Funds by Hasler *Postage for direct mailing of hearing notice
8 06/08/17 68052 196.25 928.00 183 Duplicator Sales *June copy charges for rate case

9 06/15/17 68093 24.15 928.00 3722 Cardinal Office Products *June paper used for 4th & Post Hearing
10 $15,989.10

11

12



THIS DOCUMENT IS PROTECTED'BY'A CC.

,Sheljjy Energy Cooperative, J&ic.
620 Old FlnchriUe Rd,.

;siie|byyillB,k¥;<1006S;
•Tel: (502).633,4420 Fbx: (502)633-2387

. GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT

wTERMARKEP 0ACKER. AND IS REACtiv

citizens Union Bank
Shelbyvllla,KY '

73-162/639

68166

Pay. ./THREE THOUSaSp,- ONE HDNDRBD EIGHTY-TWO DOLLARS AND 50/i00 CENTS

To..The • • \ •

. Order Of MRTHIS, ' RIGGS, PRATHER
.AND RATLfFFiFSC . ' '

> \ ' : 500 j^IN isTREET, STE, 5 • .
'.j-• SHELBYVILLE/ KY>i-40065

MATHIS, RIGGS, PRATHER
Please Detach and Retain Statement

We herewith hand you our oheok in aettlemant of items listed below.

Invoice Nbr Description Invoice Date

2051B RATE CASE 06/26/17

Ref Nbr

Check NO-
kxhibifS-is

; . ' • Page 2 of 24 .
Witness:-bebra-Maitin!

Vendor Check Nbr Check Date . .ChecH-AmoDnt;
os/p.o/iv $.3,182.50;

VOIP AFTER 90 DAYS

check Nbr:

Check Date:

68166

06/28/17

Amount

3,182.50

•••• ft? '••••': ?•;?• •? v:

. • ••. .'•.•••v.-



WIATHIS, RIGGS, PRATHER & RATLIFF, PSC
500 Main Street, Ste. 5
Shelbyvliie, KY 40065

invoice submitted to:
SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE
ATTN; DEBRA MARTIN
620 OLD FINCHVILLE ROAD
SHELBYVILLE, KY 40065

June 26, 2017

In Reference ToiRATE CASE 2017

Invoice #20518

Professional Services

1-18-17 DTP

OaW"

Acct #•'

_^±£L
• {)66y{3\

N.'-V..

vrtSii

6/1/2017 DTP Begin preparing for hearing by reviewing application and SEC answers to first
commission info requests,

6/2/2017 DTP Review confidentiai pages and piace in binders.

DTP Begin reviewing SEC second information request answers.

6/6/2017 DTP Continue reviewing SEC information request answers to prepare for hearing.

6/7/2017 DTP Review additional confidential information received from Laurie in answers to
second and third data requests; Email Debbie questioning accuracy of part of
one answer.

6/12/2017 DTP Continue reviewing rate filings; Email alternate mddicai insurance contribution
information to client reps.

6/13/2017 DTP Finish review of material filed with Public Service Commission; Meet with
Debbie Martin and Jim Adkins to prepare for rate hearing.

DTP Review Licking Valley rate case hearing.

6/14/2017 DTP Continue preparing for rate case hearing.
I

STE Prepare witness questions

6/15/2017 DTP Represent Client At Public Service Commission Hearing; Post hearing work.

6/19/2017 DTP Review Notice of Filing of hearing video, exhibit, and written log. •

6/20/2017 DTP Review Staff Post-Hearing Request for Information.

502-633-5220

Exhibit 5-3

Page 3 of 24
Witness; Debra Martin

Hours Amount

2.00 270.00

0.30

0.60

3.20

0.90

40.50

81.00

432.00

121.50

2.30 310.50

3.00 405.00

2.20

2.10

0.40

3.60

0.10

0.50

297.00

283.50

10.00

486.00

13.50

67.50



SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE

6/21/2017 DTP Dictate SEC Response to Staff Post-Hearing Info requests and Applicant Info
on B-2 rate change, submission letter, and fourth motion for confidential
treatment.

6/22/2017 DTP Revise Response and Motionfor Confidentiality.

6/26/2017 DTP Estimated time to conclude mater.

For professional services rendered

Previous balance .

Accounts receivable transactions •

6/22/2017 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 068126

Total payments and adjustments

Balance due

Exhibit 5-3

Page 4 of 24
Witness: Debra Martin

Page

Hours Amount

0.50 67.50

0,20 27.00

2,00 270.00

23.90 $3,182.50

$396.50

($396,50)

($396.50)

$3,182,50



THIS DOCUMENT.IS PROTECTED BY A COl ATERM'ARKED backer, and Is REACTIVt

citizens Union Bank
. Shslbyvllle. KY

73-162/839.
tHEpK NO. 033138

Exhibit .Sf3
Pag6,5,of24

Debra Martin

• • • '•

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
620 Old FinchvlIIe Rd.. '

isiiisJb,wme,ICy..4Dfi6S • .
Tel: (502) 633,4420 Rex: (5,02) 633-2387

.' GENERALFUND ACCOUNT ,
316 68168

• Pay ' BEVEH THOtlSANb,-FIVE, HDHDRED. NINETY. DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS

prdor Of ALAN M ZUMSTEIN

rpERTIFIED, PUBLIC ACCQONTANT
' ,, 1032 CHETFORD DRiyE ' '

LEXIN,G|TpN, ..KY.,'. 40509,

Vendor . checjf Nbr- Check, pate . .Check-Ampunt •••• ;/ r' .
. nc/oQ>n in con An^ . •06/28/17 ., $7;59p.00

316 Please Detach and Retain Statement

M 2UMSTBIN

Wa. herewith hand you our check in settlement of items listed below.

Invoice Nbr Description Invoice Date

tith™ CASE BATE CASE 06/23/17

• • .

Ref Nbr

yqiP AFTER SP DAY5: :

Check Nbr:

Check Date:

68168

06/28/17

Amount

7,5.90.00



I

V I

Alan M. Zumstein
Certified Public Accountant

1032 Chetford Drive

Lexington, Kentucky 40509
859-264-7147

2umstein@windstream.net

June 23. 2017

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
620 Old Finchvllie Road

Sheibyvlile, Kentucky 40065

Assist Shelby's staff and consultant with gathering Information for schedules
and exhibits In connection with Case No. 2016-00434;

Hours Miles

March 24.2017 24 120
PSC Second request for Information

May 5,2017
PSC Third request for Information 18 60

June 2, 2017
PSC Fourth request for Information 10

June 23,2017
Post hearing data request ,8

Hours v'60 @$125 $. 7,500 ^
Miles ^^80 @$0.50

Total due $ 7,590 ^

Exhibit 5-3

Page 6 of 24
Witness: Debra Martin

Date;
'i76,/z3/i

Federal ID number 35-1877201 'llin Mgr/Emp:——
Mi;

Item 10:

DuL I(r a'

M-'i-iOi/Ai • iW;



THISDOCUMENT IS PROTECTED BYA COPY PROOF BACKGRpUHD'.iWATERMARKED BACKERrANDTS'HEACtli/E TO CHEMICAL ALTERATION

Shelby Energy Cooperativcj Ihc;
' 620oiaFJnchVilIeRd,

.SiielbyvU!B,'KY 40065. ! .. .
Tel.! (502) 633-4420Fpx:. (502) 633-2387 .

- • Y . • .GENERAI. FUND ACCOXJNT

Pay : FOUR-THpUSflNp,; FOUR RUNDRED, .S:i:XTY--NIKE DOLLaRS AND 79AO0 CENTS

To'.The ;.• • •'• .
Order Of 'JAMES R ADKINS ...
. 2189. ROSWELI, DR '.'

. . LEXINGTON, KY. 4.0513.

•Vendor

. 1314

Citizens Untoii Bank.
Shelbyvllle.KY.

73-162/839
CHECK NO.

;Exhibit5-3 .•
'PaS.e."7'0f 24.:'

Witness: Debra Martin '

Check Nbr

enss '

Check. Date

.06^/28/17,,:
Check Aitiouht ' ' •'?•.

VOID APTER gp pAyS ,

1314

JAMES R ADKINS

Please Detach and IRetain Statement Check Nbri

Check Date;

68169

06/28/17

We. herewith hand you our oheok in settlejment of items listed below.

Invoice Nbr Description

6/2017 BATE CASE

Invoice Date
]

06/27/17

Rof Nbr Amount

4,469.79



Exhibit S-3

Page 8 of 24
Witness: Debra Martin

Ms. Debbie Martin

President & CEO

Shelby Energy Cooperative
620 Old Finchville Road

Shelbyville, KY 40065-1714

INVOICE FOR SERVICES RENDERED

James R. Adkins

2189 Roswerll Dr

Lexington, KY 40513-1811
June 27,2017

FOR PREPARATION OF DOCUMENTS FOR CASE NO. 2016-00434

Month Description Hours Mileage

l-May DR 3 Responses 6.50

2-Mav DR 3 Responses 2.50

30-lVIav DR 4 Responses 6.50 98

13-Jun Hearing Prep 6.50 98

14-Jun Hearing Prep 2.75

15-Jun Hearing @ psc 3.00

26-Jun Post Hearing Data Request 1.50

27-Jun Post Hearing Data Request 5.25 98

•

. (/O • ' w /o-dn^n

h-df-n

irr/-

TOTAL HOURS AND MILEAGE v/ 34.50 294

RATE $ 125.00 $ 0.535

TOTALS $ 4,312.50 $ 157.29

AMOUNT OF INVOICE $ 4,469.79

✓

Date:

Mgr/Emp;.

'/f

fr7

Ac«#:

Kent ID;

.y



THIS DOCUMENT IS PROTECTED BY A CC

ShelbyEnergy'Cooperative,Inc.
620 piij FlnchvilleRd.

. .Slie|byyiile,KY <lo66S .
•. Tel: (502) Fax: (502) 633-2387

GKNERAL FUND ACCOUNT

; Pay. THOUSaND, SEVEN HUNDRED'SIXTY-FOUR DOU,aRS. RND-eV/lOO CENTS

Order. .Of, VISA -
.• ,*LaURBN gutermoth* •c/o rccu

• ,.P,0, BOX 32T70.
LOUISVILLE,;KY, 49232

.^TERHARKED BACKER, AND ISREACTIVETO CflEMICAU ALTERATION

Vendor

7979

Citizens Union Bank
Shfllbyvll|0,KY •

73-162ffl39.

dHecKNo, 068170
• Exhib|t5-3 •

•Page.'9 of.24 : •
Witness: Debra Martin'. •

Check Date Check amount

06/28/17 . 764^67 ' 'i' '.'l:
Check, Nbr

68170.

VOID after 90 DAYS

7979

Visa
Please Detach and Retain Statement Check Nbr:

Check Date:

68170

06/28/17

We. herewith hand you our check in settlement of items listed below.

Description Invoice Date

.6/2017

: V:..L,-

-ir-'i-'-s'" : \

. • • •

V' 'i •'i ' •- •• •• • • ••

L . M. ^ •'

siipsa
assgiffs

06/18/17

Ref Nbr Amount

2,764.67

g-/ '.vv ^

:o:v.vygc



The UPS Store' - #3325
18 Village Plaza

Shelbyville, KY 40065-1745
(502) 647-3344

05/23/17 09:42 AH

He are the one stop for all your
shipping, postal and business needs.

Visit our website for other services
http://www.theupsstorelQcal .coiii/3325/

1 001045 (001) TO $ 11
• Ground Residential

Tracking# 1Z7659F10303200354

SubTotal $ 11
Total $ 11

COUNT NUMBER *
ipr Code: (S)

joeipt ID 82992743093149888322 001 It
JH: LAUREN Tran: 1673 Reg:

Thanks for visiting our store.
Track packages at our website

Whatever your business and persi
needs, we are here to serve you.

We're here to help,
Join our FREE email program to receive

great offers and resources.

bit 5-3

r=iO of 24
Witness: Debra Martin

Shipment Receipt: Page #1 of 1
THIS IS MOT R SHIPPING LRBEL. PLEASE SAVE FOR YOUR RECORDS

SHIP DATE! "
Tues 23 flay 2017

EXPECTED.'OELIVESY DATE:'
HEP 2<l,l1Ay:2017 Epp

SHIP FROM;
SHELSV ENERGY
620 OLD FINCHVILLE RD
ShelbyvillB XY <10065
(502) 633-<l<)2D

SHIP TO I
HR JIH ADXINS
2189 ROSHELL OR
LEXINGTON XY <10513-1811
ReslHenUal

SHIPPED THROUGH:
The UPS Slcri! 113325
SHELBYVILLE,KY <10065-1795
(502) 6<I7-33<1<(

SHIPHENT INFORMATION:
UPS Ground Residenllal
9.1 lbs acluai ui
10.00 lbs billable ul
Diffis: 13,00x13.00x7.00 in

TrSian9:.Nu»bBKll276MEi0303^
ShlpMnriD.'T"""""""""' ' •
Ship Rsf 1:
Ship Ref 2:

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS:
DOCUMENTS

SHIPMENT CHARGES:
Ground Residenllal
Service Opllons
CMS Processing Fee

Tolal

11.07
0.00
0.20

$11.27

Everyone needs a helping hand now and then.
Join our FREE email program
For sroat offorB oBd rnooureoa vlall uuu.«houpBatoro.cob/obbII

ShipnenllD:

Pouered by IShlpHT^
05/23/2017 06»2a flM pacific Tift The UPS Store

(atDm04l7

iJ.theUDSStnrP rnm/otnnnn
Date; -—

Mgr/Ehnp;.

Acct #;

Item ID:

JiMll

Mi^r, 5"T_



The up£i> stofef- ?f33Z5
18 Village Plaza

Shelbyville. KV 40065-1745
(502) 647-3344

05/23/17 . 01:14 PM

5 are the one stop for all your
)ping, postal and business needs.

t our website for other services
)://www. theupsstorelocal. cqiii/3325/

^;lll

110062 (002)
4 X 14 X 8 box
30188 (016)
4x14x8 Serv Frag
30189 (016)
4x14x8 Serv Gust
01005 (001)
DA
racking# 1Z7659F10105451833 .

005 001045 (001) 10 $ ll.t'
Ground Residential
Tracking# 1Z7659F10372121506

SubTotal $
KYSALESTAX (T1) $.

, Total

IT
Code:

V

(S) Sale-

11 $ 3.25

10$ 1.90

TO $ 5.06

10$ 25.

jeipt ID 83992743098102888067 005 Items
H: LAUREN Tran: 0642 Reg: 001

Thanks for visiting our store.
Track packages at our website.

Whatever your business and personal
needs, we are here to serve you.

We're here to help.
Join our FREE email program to receive

Exhibit 5-3

Page 11 of 2
Witness: Debra Marti

Shipment Receipt: Page #1 of 1
THIS IS NOT fl SHIPPING LABEL, PLEASE SAVE FOR YOUR RECORDS.

SHIP DATE I•
Tues 23 Hay 2017

EXPECTED DELIVERT
HED 24 HAY 2017

SHIP PRDH!
SHELBY ENERGY
020 OLD FINCHVILLE RD
Shelbvvllle XY liDOGB
(502) G33-4'I20

SHIP TOi
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COHHSSIOll
CHIRS SHITH
211 SONER BLVD
FRANKFORT KY <1OE01-829<1
Business

SHIPPED THROUGH!
The UPS'Slore 83325
SHELBYVILLE.KY 40065-1795
(502) G47-3344

SHIPHENT INFORMATION
UPS Nexi Day Air Co#
0.3 lbs aclual n1
LTR Billed Heighl
Carrier Leiler

Tracking Number: lz7G59F10105451833
Shipmeni ID: HHHRFUPIBMBHP
"-'T Rflf 1: • -

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS
DOCUMENTS

SHIPHENT CHARGES:
Nexi Day Air Com
Service Oplions
Fuel Surcharge
CMS Processing Fee

Toial

24.26
fl.OO
1,03
Q.20

$25,49

Everyone needs a helping hand now and Ihen.
Join our FREE email program
Pof groAt pffora and rBeources vlali UdU. Iheupasiare.cocb/onBi 1 '

ShipmentIO: HHHAFUP1BH8HP

Pouared by IShip(f) '
U5/23/2017 10109 flM Pacific Time N

nillOTKEM{imnCr(««^WlT(

KapiUtSooL EKTifdeacscCvyblnb((tM)B»l

The UPS Store

Date; _

Mgr/Emp:_

Acct

Item-ID;



Shipment Receipt: Page #1 of 1
THIS IS NOT fl SHIPPING LABEL. PLEASE SAVE FOR YOUR RECORDS.

SHIP DOTE
tuBs 23

EXPECTED DELIVERT DATE;
llED 24 HAT 2017 EDO

SHIP FfiOHt
SHELBY EHERQY
620 OLD FINCHVILLE RD
Shelbyville XY 40D6S
(602) 633-4420

SHIP TO;
HR JIM
2139 RDSHELL OR
LEXIHOTON XY 40513.1311-
ResldanllBl

SHIPPED THROUGH:
The UPS Store X3325
SHELBYVILLE,XY 40065-1795
(502) 647-3344

SHIPMENT INFORMATION;
UPS Ground Resldenllol
9,45 lbs scLusi ml
10,00 lbs billable ul
DIas; IBJOxlSjOxMO In Slore Packed
E-aail NolIficauoiirGhtpTBeUyBr
Pack and Ship Guaraniee

Tracking Nuabsr; l27G59Flfl3721215D6
Shlpasnt 10; HHHAFUPH06AXF
Ship Ref I; • -
•• • Ref 2; • •

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS:
DOCUMENTS IN BINDER

SHIPMENT CHARGES;
Ground Residential
Service Options
CMS Processing Fee

Total

11.07
0.00
0.20

$11.27
TRflCKXNGr ^nier ihia actdrooa In your ueb brguaer io iraek*

MEiT?oSs?"ennUcfiHIPplD°THRO^^^ SHlpfie^T'

Everyone needs a helping hand now and then.
Join our FREE eiiiaii program
For greoi offers and rBaourcao vleti wuu. theupaatore. eorti/Bnal I

ShlptientlD; MMNAFUPH06AXF |||||||||||||||||||||||||||
Powsrod by IShip(r)
05/23/2017 10112 AH Pacific Time « The UPS Store

Exhibit 5-3

Page 12 of 24
Witness: Debra Martin



Shipment Receipt: Page #1 of 1
THIS IS NOT « BNTPPrwn l onp, n, ^ ' I-!tliiiiii2Ll.?!!LPPING lrbel. plerse save for your RFOOPns
SHIP DATE!
lorFJun 2017"

L EX,EXPECTED DELIVERY DATE:
"iESJ_JD« 20n IfliJD PH

SHIP FROM!.
SHELBY ENERGY
62D OLD FIHCHVILLE RD
Shelbyville KY MOOEB
(502) fi3J.<i<120

SHIP TOi
XENTUCXY STOTE CfiPITOL
fllTORNEY GENERAL
700 CAPITAL AVE
FRANKFORT KY MOEOI-O'IAB
Business

SHIPPED THROUGH:
The UPS SLore 83325
HELBYVILLE.KY 40065-1735

(502) 647-3344

SHIPMENT INFORMATION:
UPS Nexl Day Air Con
2.6 lbs actual ui
5.0D lbs billable wt (DiiuHl)
Box: 18,00x13,00x3.00 In

Tracking Nuaber: lz7659F10172937413
Shipaent ID: MMHAFUP0Z4NE6
Ship fief 1: - -
Ship Ref 2: - -

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS!
BINDER

SHIPMENT CHARGES!
Next Day Air Com
Service Options
fuel Surcharge
CMS Processing Fee

35,85
0,00
1,70
0,20

Total $37,75

Everyone needs ahelping hand now and then.
Join our FREE email program
For areai otfora and rasourcoo vloU WMU. ihuupoBtore. con/ettail

ShipnentlD! HH1IAFUP0Z4NE6
Pousroil bv ishlp(r)
06/0B/2017 oaina no Pacific TlBO N The UPS Store

uaen(Mt7

<^'7vr I

' Date:

Mgr/ETHP

Item id:

Exhibit S-3

Page 13 of 24
Witness: Debra Mart]

4 The UPS Store - #3325
18 Village Plaza

Shelbyville, KY 40065-1745
(502) 647-3344

05/05/17 12:10 PM

We are the one stop for all your
shipping, postal and business needs.

Visit our website for other services
•http://www. theupsstorelocal .coiii/3325/

001005 (001) TO $ 3'
NDA

Tracking# 1Z7659P10172997413

SubTotal $ 37
Total $ 37

" OUNT NUMBER * .
•.rCode; (S) Sal^

VISA $ 37.75

t ID 83992743713284888967 001 Itei
. 'ATALIE Tran: 1207 Reg: 0(

,,.jnks for visiting our store.
Track packages at our website.

Whatever your business and personal
needs, we are here to serve you.

We're here to help.
Join our FREE email program to receive

great offers and resources.

www.theupsstore.com/signup



Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
!'..620OId.FlnchvlUe)Rd.

siieibyvU|c,ky4006S
Tel: (502) 633-.442()Fax: (502)633-2387

3"ACKGR0UND^"WATgn"MARKEtf BACKER

; . . GENERAL FOND ACCOUNT,

Pay : ONK THOUSflHD, NIHE -HDNDRED TWENTV-FOUR DOLLARS AND-33/100 CENTS

To The, •

Order Of VISA . •'

. *JARED ROOTR:* C/o'RCQU .
• P.O. BOX 32170 .

. . LOUISVILLE,. KY. ,40232-2170 .

. -Clllzeris Union Bank ' • •. ShelbsrvfllD.KY' - . , ' . ' .CHECKNO, • ^
73-1SM39 : \ ' •-. Exhibit 5-3 ...

• .-PagelAof-aA-;. ;•
^ Witness: Debra iWartin .

Vendor . Check Nbr Check- Data /Check Amount ; T.
8320 .- •68171- .. 06/28/17 .- •^$1>924.33

VOID AFTER 90 PAYS ; ;

8320

VISA

Please Detach and Retain Statement Check Nbr:

Check Date:

68171

06/28/17

Ta herewith hand you our check in settlement of items listed below.

Invoice Nbr Desoription Invoice Date

672017 06/18/17

Ref Nbr

•ff Z3.

. -vV-W;.;.--:;-:-:-. • :- -

1 : M: .
! - ••

' -

•• ;• :• - .

V'. •;

•Ay;;

Amount

1,924.33

C -"0 •" ' hv- "-':o•' :*

s::y.:y-U-: vyyy:. ^; I.yy :V:



Claudia Sanders
Dinner House

3202 Shelbyville Rd
Shelbyville KY 40065

502.633,5600
Date;
Card Type:
Acct #:
Card Entry;
Trans Type;
Auth Code;
Check;
Server;
Reference;

Subtotal;

May30'17 12;59PM
Visa

XXXXXXXXXXXX2372
SWIPED
PURCHASE
002413
4453
224 Carol s
732877585

21.18

For your convenience we are
providing the following
gratuity calculations; .

TIP:

TOTAL:

15% is $3.18
18^ is $3.81
20% is $4.24

2.^

^3.^ /
PLEASE KEEP THIS COPY FOR YOUR

PERSONAL RECORDS

THANK YOU

Data;

Mgr/Emp:.

Acct #\ .

Item ID; .

Exhibit 5-3

Page 15 of 24
Witness: Debra Martin^/•?g//7 ::yAM
Witness:

:/

Claudia Sanders
Dinner House

3202 Shelbyville Rd
Shelbyville KY 40065

502.633,5600

4 Carol S

4453 May30'17 12;58P Gst

Closed Check
Reprl n1:

Salad Bar
Water-
Charge Tip

XXXXXXXXXXXX2372
Visa

. Subtotal
Tax

Service. Chrg
Payment

616 May30'17 01;00PM-

19.98

0.00

2.00

23.18

19.98
1.20

2.00

23.18

For your convenience we are
providing the following
gratuity calculations;

15^ is $0.00
18% is $0.00
20% is $0.00

6



SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE

CASE NO. 2016-0434

RATE CASE EXPENSES JUNE, 2017

Exhibit 5-3

Page 16 of 24
Witness: Debra Martin

4th Data ResDonse - 06/02/17 Copies Paper

Response and Correspondence 85 85

Pages per set: 85 85

Sets:

PSC - Original ' 0 1

PSC -10 copies 10 10

Consultants 2 2

Attorney 1 1

Cooperative 2 2

Total sets: 15 16

Total Copies: 1,275 Total pages: 1,360

Rate per copy: 0.05947 Rate per page: 0.00686

(12,607 copies @ $749.72) (500 pages per ream ofpaper at $3.43 perream) ''
Copy Cost: $75.82 Paper Cost: $9.33

Post-Hearing Data Resoonse - 06/30/17 Copies Paper

Response and Correspondence 135 135

Pages per set: 135 135

Sets:

PSC - Original 0 1

PSC -10 copies 10 10

Consultants 2 2

Attorney 1 1

Cooperative 2 2

Total sets: 15 16

Total Copies: 2,025 Total pages: 2,160

Rate per copy: 0.05947 Rate per page: 0.00686

(12,607 copies @ $749.72) (500 pages per ream of paper at $3.43 per ream)

Copy Cost: $120.43 Paper Cost: $14.82

Total Copy Cost: $196.25 Total Paper Cost: $24.15

Direct Mailing of Hearing Notice - 05/31/17 Number

Members other than counties 1, 2 & 3 885

Postage rate $0.46

Total Postage Cost: $407.10



.Shelby. Energy.Cooperaliyfei Inc.
i " .62!) oid.FiiicUvl!ie.Kd,;

'::SfelbyvilIev'Ky'4^
(S02)-633. '̂i420 FnxiXSoiz) 633'2387•

• ACCOUNT

Pay •••;•; ONE iHOUSaNp', ^ZERO. nOLt,.aR.g..,AN5 :i06'/lQ ^

To'.The'.',• '•

brd.er ''6i .TOTALFUNDS^ BY'.'HASnER ..
•••.'. .'.FiNANGE!'̂

'̂'.:V.. .VP.b.
•TAMPA/:^vY33.S3!0-3193-.

Clllzens Union Bank DRftnCiQ V. '
.•••"•sheibyvnie.'.kY:;-•••, CHECK-NO.v-'VfVvV.J?^

. Exhibit 6-3-•
. Page17 lof•24•

: -..i.: .W

Yendox-.'..j .••Chspk.-Nbx .• -.v.Chepk .Date,.'.. '-Ghepk-ATnoun.t'.•'j'''•V•.V.•
•• 5835 •68'999;.". !'95./15A7 .'YY.V/.Q.OO'.JO''

VOIP ;Am'ER.9,0 P.A^

5835

TOTALFUHDS BY HASLBR
Please Detach, and Retain Statement Check Nbr:

Check Date:

68099

.06/15/17

We herewith hand you our oheok in sattlament of items listed below,

Invoioe Nbr Description Invoioa Data

6/2017 • ACCT# 7900 0110 0201 5314 05/30/17

Ref Nbr Amount

1,000.00



Page 1 of 2
Exhibit 5-3

e 18 of 24

bra MartinHASLER INVOICE
Pa

Witness: Del

* SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATl

ATTN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Account Number: 7900 0110 0201 5314
Closing Date: 06/01/17
Available Credit: $7,500.00
Customer Service (800) 636-7678
Monday- Friday 8:00 AM to 8:00 PM ET

Previous Balance

Purchases

Credits

Payments

Other Debits

Finance Charges

NEW BALANCE

$

+

+

$

• " 500.00
1,000.00

o.bo
500.00 -

0.00

0.00 U
.1/

TOTALFUNDS BY HASLER
PO BOX 30193

TAMPA FL 33630-3193

Total Minimum Payment Due $70.00
Payment Due Date 06/29/17

1,000.00

PLEASE BE SURE TO mCLUbETHE STUB BELOW WHEN REMiTTING PAYMENT. THIS WILL ENSURE THAT YOUR
PAYMENTPOSTS TO YOUR ACCOUNT WITHIN 24 HOURS OF RECEIPT. '.
ACCOUNTINFORMATION ISALWAYS AVAILABLE ONLINEAT WWW.NEOPOSTUSA.COM/FAQ/NEOFUNDS

Trans Date Post Date Plan Name- Reference Number

05/12 05/12

05/18 05/18

05/26 05/26

PPLN02 SHELBYViLL0000011654281
77S00017138001101503973

PPLN02 SHELBYVILL0000011654281

Description
POSTAGE •

PAYMENT-THANK YOU

POSTAGE

/\mount

500.00

500.00-

500.00

YOUR ACCOUNT LIMIT IS$4,000. FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE, WE HAVE PROVIDED YOU UP TO $8,600 TOTAL LIMIT.
MONTHLY POSTAGE ACTIVITY THAT EXCEEDS YOUR ACCOUNT LIMIT ISSUBJECT TO A1% FLEX LIMIT FEE.

ey^LlhfiiriTiatibhl wmm J-'. •f?i'

Plan
Name

Plan

Description
FCM

t

Previous

Balance

Average
Daily Balance

Periodic

Rate*'

Corresponding
APR

Finance
Charges

Fees/Finance

Charge
Effective

APR

Ending
Balance

Purchases
PPLN02001 POSTAGE G $500.00 $0.00 0.00000%(D) 0.0000% $0.00 $0.00 0.0000% . $1,000.00

Days In Billing Cycle: 31
*See last page for explanationof Finance Charge Method ip.iBin **

APR = Annual Percentage Rate
Periodic Rate (M)=Monthly {D)=Dally

(V) =Variable Rate if vou have avariable rate account the periodic rate and AnntialjPeWSentage Rate (APR) may vary.

Acct #: Cf2-Ll o 201/

Item ID: ^—.
PLEASE DETACH COUPON AND RETURN PAYMENT USING THE ENCLOSED ENVELOPE -ALLOW 5 DAYS FOR MAIL DELIVERY

TOTALFUNDS BYHASLER
PO BOX30193
TAMPA FL33630-3193

^^j^sinilOate
06/01/17 $1,000.00

* SHELBYENERGYCCOPERATi
ATTN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
620OLDFINCHVILLERD
SHELBYViLLEKY 40065-1714

HASLER
y.rT6fa|.iy|jii[(riH>?}w,
^7RavmentDaieya

$70.00 06/29/17 $

l:::^-iAecQuntMufnber''v;VI

7900 0110 0201 6314

Check box (0 Indicate i 1
name/address chanflQ j
on back of this coupon ' '

AMOUNT OF PAYMENT ENCLOSED

llllllllllillllllllMllllllllillllllllllillllllllllllllllillll

tVlAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO;

liilliniliiliiiiiliilliiiiilliiiillliiiiiillililiiiilliliiill
TOTALFUNDS BYHASLER
PD BOX30193
TAMPA FL 33630-3193

fi7 7TDQ DllQ DSDl S31H D0DD7D0D DOlOCiDDO M
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THIS DOCUMENT IS PnOTECTeO GY A COPY PnOOF QACICGROUHD,WATEnMAnKED BACKER. AND IS REACTIVETO CHEMICAL ALTERATION

Shelby Energy Cooperalivej Lie.
620OIdFJnchvmeSd.

Shelbyvai«,Ky 40055
To): (502) 633-4420 Fnx; (502) 633-2387

Citizens Union Bank
• ShslbyiilllB.KY. .•

73-la2/MS
CHECK NO. 068052

GENERALirpNDACCOUNT

Pay ONE THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED TWEtJTIt DOLLARS AND 11/100 CENTS

Vendor

183'
Cheok Hbr

68052

'Cbeok Date

06/08/17

Exhibit'5-3

Page 19 of 24
.Witness: Debra Martin

Check Amount

:.$1,120.11

To The ...

order Of DtlPLiCATOR. SALES ti SERVICE
831 BAST BROADWAY.

LODISVILLE, KY.:40204

183

DUPLICATOR SALES & SERVICE

Please Detach and Retain Statement

Wa herewith hand you our oheok in settlement o£ items listed below.

Invoice Nbr Desoniptlon Invoice Date

718415

720228

COSIER ZU73B 4/22/17-5/22/17

COPIER ZT739 4/29/17-5/29/17
05/17/17
05/24/17

Rsf I4br

VOID AFTER 90 DAYS

Check Nbr;

Check Date:-

68052

06/08/17

Amount

.:ff IC)U.ZS



Duplicator Sales &Service, Inc.
Exhibit 5-3

Page 20 of 24
Witness: Debra Martin

831 EAST BROADWAY
LOUISVILLE, KY 40204
(502) 589-5555
(800) 633-8921 lECeiVE^'

MAY, 3 Oi 2017

Customer Number: 1139894

Invoice Number: 720228 pa(i)

invoice Date; 05/24/17

SHELBY ENERGY
COOPERATIVE INC

620 OLD FINCHVILLE RD
SHELBYVILLE KY 40065

DUPUGVFOR
SALES & SERVICE
831 East Broadway
Louisville, KY40204
(502)589-5555
800 633-8921

2lii?

For Invoice Marketing Solutions
call Bryan Nash, 502.560.0725,

(Invoice printed on Ricoh 0835 network printer)

cSHELBY ENERGY
^COOPERATIVE INC
1620 OLD FINCHVILLE RD
0SHELBYVILLE KY

INV# 720228

INVDATE 05/24/17

TERMS! NET30 DAYS UNLESSNOTEDBELOW

CUSTOMER NO.

IiS9894

EQUIP ID & MODEUSN

ZT73 9

S5503 185MG10S8S

AIR CODE

,LE

PO NUMBER PRO0.TTPE

CHL LE

SATEl

PREVIOUS

METER I
DATE)

IHVOICE PERIOD! 04/29/17 TO. 05/29/17

TOTAL

COLOR m:
Metier^

5005

do:iLOR GPC RA'
:t!TER

Previous
4GGBLA

5005 4CCEPA

5005 4CCESP

IjACK CPC RA'
lETER

Previous
4CRELA

TOTAL b:
BLACK m:

Meter^
7602

7602

7602

IP YOU

PLEASE

4CREPA

4CRESP

|AVE ANY QUp
CALL 502-56

QUANTITY 1 CODE NO. | DESCRIPTION

6CSBLM SAVIN LEASE BASE RATE
MM

ITEM# LE SAVIN MM
.TE = .05800

CLR LABOR/MAINT
ITEM# EXCESS CLR LAB'
COLOR CHARGEABLE COPIES
CLR PARTS/MAINT
ITEM# EXCESS CLR PAR
COLOR CHARGEABLE COPIES
CLR SUPPLIES/MAINT
ITEM# EXCESS CLR SUP:^

L-jPE = .00800

102898 04/24/17 Current
MPP CHARGEABLE COPIES
BLK LABOR/MAINT
ITEM# EXCESS MPP LABC|)R
MPP CHARGEABLE COPIES
BLK PARTS/MAINT
ITEM# • EXCESS MPP PAR'
MPP CHARGEABLE COPIES
BLK SUPPLIES/MAINT
ITEM# EXCESS MPP SUP^

ISTIONS REGARDING THIS INVi
D-0802..

OR

S

I'S

CURRENT

HETERl

AMOUNT

359.31 \

52948 05/24/17
72,27

17.72

200 . 30 /(

llOSOO 05/24/17

8 . 82

81 ^
Data:

Acct#:

Item 10:
Coiyfii

OVBRDltE ACCODKTfl HILli BB 1AM
PAVIlBtrr PEB OP 1 1/2* PER TfOMTH (Ifl* AHNOAliLYJComments: MONTHI.Y COLOR COPIER/PRIHTER LEaSB

INGL LABOR,PARTS,DRUM,TONER,DBV Sc. OIL



Duplicditot' S&les &Servico, Inc.
Exhibit 5-3

Page 21 of 24
Witness: Debra Martin

R 831 EAST BROADWAY
» LOUISVILLE, KY 40204
I (502) 589-5555
j (800) 633-8921

Customer Number: ls9894

Invoice Number:

invoice Date:

Total Due:

720228 PG(2)

05/24/17

$ 749.72

I SHELBY ENERGY
R COOPERATIVE INC
' 620 OLD FINCHVILLE RD
d SHELBYVILLE KY 40065

ForInvoice Marketing Solutions
call Bryan Nash, 502.560.0725.

(Invoice printed on Ricoh 0835 network printer)

DUPLICATORSALES"service
831 East Broadway
Louisvilie, KY 402(54
502)589-5555

cSHELBY ENERGY
RCOOPERATIVE INC
1620 OLD FINCHVILLE RD
°SHELBYVILLE KY

INV# 720228

INVDATE 05/24/17

(502)1
(800)1633-8921 Tf=RMSl NET 30nAVS UNLESS NOTED BELOW

' PROGt TYPE
PO NUMBER

CUSTOMER NO.

LS9894

EQUIP ID & MODEUSN

21T73 9

•QP:»^n2 1S5MC10585
PREVIOUS

UBTERt

WRCQDE

LE

IHVOICB EERIODl 04/29/17 05/29/17

QUANTITY 1 CODE NO._ . L description

2

LO'

9SHICH

(bATION TAX

SUPPLY SHIPPING CHARGE
ITEM# 9SHIGH
34.80 LOCATION TOTi{.L

SfOaS

cuRRBtrr

METBRl

CHL LE

AMOUNT
4.50 -3

7.49.72

4 per-

OuEOKi''

3-MdJ^

Comments:MONTHLY COLOR copier/printer LEASE
INCL LABOR,PARTS,DRUM,TONER,DEV &OIL

TA3;

34.8( i/

SUBTOTAL
714.92

TOTAL DUE
749.72 VK^

/ .k'



THIS DOCUMENT IS PROTECTED BYA COPYPROOF BACKGROUND; WAtERMARKED BACKER, ANDIS REACTIVE TO CHEMICAL-ALTERATION

i'' S /. '̂-'-ClUzens-'Unlgiri BankV-'':.V-: ' ••'.'•nRRriQfi^
Shelby Enprgy G.poperaliYej'.Inc;•,,'••'/•• i'-i' •'.• -CHECK.NO.•,<;
620oiijFinchvliie'Ra.- ' '^v.'ExhibitSri'-v

;;sHe)byviUe,Ky.;4d06S. V''
•;-Tp'\(?d2)..633.i4426Faxi.(S0:^^^ 'Y 'l'. -.' .•Y,AY.'.;',;:)Amrl£i^:'Dc

-'V '. Y.GBNE^LRUND.AGCO.tlNT.V'Y '• • •,;'1 V-,.' " VCn'dor i,". !'.-'Che'cfc HbrY'check -Date-.•eheqk,.flm9unt

Pay ONE 'THpUSaNli, 'FiyE-.HbNDRED-E,LEVE.t^•^^6LLaRS' AltD. 98/l6p pBNTS/^ .••.'rfiV'

•• Ordei'lOtCARpiRaE OFEfCE :PRO^TS .IK^; >• .C';. ^ "

• Rage 22 of-24..
Debra; Martin'

• •.••••FRHN{CEORT,,KX.-;-40602Vp,9.80 ' :'.-v.-..,- .

3722

CARDIHaL OFFICE PRODUCTS INC

Please Detach and Retain Statement

We herewith hand you our check in settlement of items listed below.

Invoice Nbr Description Invoice Date

lN-1604914

IN-1605723

IN-1606518

IN-1606877

lN-1607261

IN-1608449

IN-1609286

IN-1611S79

IN-1612901

TONER s PAPER 05/01/17

TONER 05/03/17
lABELS 05/05/17
RATE CASE - INDEX PAPER 05/08/17
RATE CASE - TABS 4TH RESPONSE 05/09/17
TAPE, CLIPS, TONER,CORRECTIONTAP 05/12/17
CARTRIDGES & PAPER 05/16/17

RATE CASE - TABS S BINDERS 05/24/17
TONER 05/31/17

# /5

Ref Nbr

Check Nbr:

Check Date:

68093

06/15/17

Amount

264.48

244.20

18.82

27.54

45.57

215.85

231.97

•170.07

293.48



Order Details Prmtable View
. 'i

http://shop.cai-dmaloffice.com/OrderDetailsPrint.aspx?DID=SO-1568„

Exhibit 5-3

Page 23 of 24
Witness: Debra Martin

workplace solutions

1 Ofl

Sales Order

Order ID; SO-1568274

BiiiTbi

Acoltf; 300371

SHELBY ENERGY
COOPERATIVE, INC.
620 OLD FINCHVILLE RD.
SHELBYVILLE.-KY 40065
US

Ship To:

Acot/f: 300371

SHELBY ENERGY
COOPERATIVE, INC.
Depl: 1002
Laurie Gulermulh

Laurie Gulermulh

Laurie Gulermulh
820 Old FInchvllle Rd

SHELBYVILLE,KY40065
US

Header Note:

Status:

Order Date:

Sales Rep:
Name;

Contact Person:

Purchase Order;

Order Type:
Sales Pool

Billing Code:
Special Instructions:

Item

CAAX1022

HEWCH561WN

HEWC2074FN

Description

PAPER,MP,92BRT,20#,LTR,WE

INKCART.HP61,BK

INKCART,HP 31,TWIN,TRIC0L

Print Page Close Page

Payment Information:

5/15/2017

Brad Walker

SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE,
INC.

Laurie Qutermulh

Sales Order

Method of Payment; Billme later

Shipment Tracking #:

TrackingInformationnot available.

Order Qly Pack

30

3

1

Unit

RM

EA

EA

Your Price

$3.43

$21.28

$51.99

Order Totals

Subtotal:
Frelght/MIsc
Tax:

Order Total:

Total

$103.01

$63.84

$51.99

218.64

0.00

13.13

' 231.97

5/15/17,4:26 PM



Exhibit 5-3

Page 24 of 24
Witness: Debra Martin

SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.

CASE NO. 2016-00434

RATE CASE EXPENSES SUMMARY

POST HEARING REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Line Description Amount

1 Legal $7,887.50

2 Consulting - Adkins 24,869.09

3 Consulting - Zumstein 32,255.00

4 Advertising 4,705.08

5 Supplies, Copies & Postage 4,272.94

6 Miscellaneous 347.86

T

8 Total $74,337.47



Question 4

Page 1 of 1
Witness: Debra J. Martin

Shelby Energy Cooperative, inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for Information

Case No. 2016-00434

4. Refer to the response to Staffs Third Request. Item 20, regarding

employee' benefits.

a. Assume the total cost of health-insurance for non-union employees is

the sum of the premium paid by the employee and the premium paid by Shelby Energy. Also

assume that employees with single coverage would pay 21 percent of the total cost and that

for all other types of coverage, the employee would pay 32 percent of the total cost. Provide

the adjustrhent to the test year that would result based on the assumptions listed above.

Response 4a.

Refer to Exhibit 5-4, which is included as part of this response, for the requested

information regarding Health Insurance Costs for the applicable 21/32 percent calculation

along with the applicable test year adjustment.

b. Provide the same information as requested in a. above assuming a

16 percent contribution by employees with single coverage and a 23 percent

contribution by employees with all other types of coverage.

Response 4b.

Refer to Exhibit 5-4, which is included as part of this response, for the requested

information regarding Health Insurance Costs for the applicable 16/23 percent calculation

along with the applicable test year adjustment.

Case No. 2016-00434



4a. - Test Year Original

Non-Union

Single

Employee + Spouse

Employee + Children

Employee + Family

Total

Number of Participants

SEC - Total Annual Cost

4a. - Test Year 21% & 32%

Non-Union

Single

Employee + Spouse

Employee + Children

Employee + Family

Total

Number of Participants

SEC - Total Annual Cost

4b. - Test Year 16% & 23%

Non-Union

Single

Employee + Spouse

Employee + Children

Employee + Family

Total

Number of Participants

SEC - Total Annual Cost

Shelby Energy Cooperative, inc.

Commission Staff's Post-Hearing Request

Case No. 2016-00434

Total

Healthcare Cost

Shelby's

Healthcare

Cost

Employees'

Premiums

Cost

$ 5,120.16 S 4,722.96 $ 397.20
$ 12,304.20 11,352.60 951.60

$ 11,122.92 10,172.04 950.88

$ 16,929.36 15,662.64 1,266.72

S 45,476.64 $ 41,910.24 $ 3,566.40

Employee +

Family

62,650.56

Total

Healthcare Cost

Employee +

Spouse

34,057.80

Shelby's

Healthcare

Cost

$ 5,120.16 $

$ 12,304.20

S 11,122.92

$ 16,929.36

4,044.93

8,366.86

7,563.59

11,511.96

Employee +

Children

40,688.16

Employees'

Premiums

Cost

1,075.23

3,937.34

3,559.33

5,417.40

S 45,476.64 $ 31,487.34 $ 13,989.30

Employee +

Family

46,047.84

Total

Healthcare Cost

Employee +

Spouse

25,100.58

Shelby's

Healthcare

Cost

Employee +

Children

30,254.36

Employees'

Premiums

Cost

S 5,120.16 $

S 12,304.20

$ 11,122.92

$ 16,929.36

4,300.93 $ 819.23

9,474.23 2,829.97

8,564.65 2,558.27

13,035.61 3,893.75

$ 45,476.64 $ 35,375.42 $ 10,101.22

Employee + Employee + Employee +

Family Spouse Children

% Paid By

Shelby

92%

92%

91%

93%

Single Only

13

61,398.48

% Paid By

Shelby

79%

68%

68%

68%

Single Only

13

52,584.09

% Paid By

Shelby

84%

77%

77%

77%

Single Only

13

Exhibit 5-4 a. & b.

Page 1 of 1

Witness: Debra Martin

% Paid by

Employees

f

8%

8%

9%

7%

$ 198,795.00

% Paid by

Employees

f

21%

32%

32%

32%

Adjustment

153,986.87 $ 44,808.13

% Paid by

Employees

16%

23%

23%

23%

Adjustment

52,142.44 28,422.69 34,258.60 55,912.09 $ 170,735.82 $ 28,059.18



Question 5

Page 1 of 1
Witness: Debra J. Martin

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for Information

Case No. 2016-00434

5. In Case No. 2012-00102, the Commission approved a regulatory asset

associated with Shelby Energy's retirement of old meters following the implementation of

its AMI project. The regulatory asset was to be amortized over a five-year period

beginning in 2011 in the amount of $88,712.55 per year.

a. Given the five-year period for amortization (2011 through 2015) of

the regulatory asset and that five months of the test year are in 2015, explain why there

is there is no amortization expense related to the regulatory asset in the test year.

Response 5a.

The remaining balance of the amortization for the regulatory asset as approved in Case

No. 2012-00102 for years 2014 and 2015 totaled $177,425.10. This amount was included in

the regular amortization entry for December 2013 which completed the total amortization

amount. The year-end margins were sufficient to support this adjustment.

b. State when the regulatory asset was fully amortized.

Response 5b.

December 31, 2013 is the date the regulatory asset was fully amortized.

Case No. 2016-00434



Question 6

Page 1 of 2
Witness: Debra J. Martin

Shelby Energy Cooperative, inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for information

Case No. 2016-00434

6. Refer to the response to Exhibit 2-51. h., the Profit and Loss pages for

Shelby Energy Services ("SES"). Refer specifically to pages 2, 5, and 8. These pages

show revenue from Shelby Energy Propane Plus, LLC ("Shelby Propane ") under the Income

heading at the top of the page for years 2013 through 2015. Refer also to page 12 of 12.

This page shows the Profit and Loss for Shelby Energy Services for 2016. However, it does

not show income from Shelby Propane for 2016.

a. Explain why years 2013 through 2015 show income for Shelby

Propane, but no income is shown on the 2016 Income Statement.

Response 6a.

Page 12 of 12 provided in Exhibit 2-51 .h.. Profit and Loss for SES for 2016, was

incorrect. Please refer to Exhibit 5-6(a-b), which is included as part of this response, for the

correct 2016 Income Statement.

b. Provide any corrections as necessary to the 2016 financial

statements for SES to reflect the income from Shelby Propane.

Response 6b.

Refer to Exhibit 5-6(a-b) for the correct 2016 Profit and loss statement.

Case No. 2016-00434



Exhibit 5-6(a-b)
7:53 AM Shelby Energy Services Page 1 of 1

06/16/17 Profit & Loss Witness: Debra Martin
Accrual Basis January through December 2016

Jan - Dec 16

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

P&L - Shelby Propane 135,470.47

Total Income 135,47D.47

Expense
Audits 3,250.00
Interest Expense 14,881.02
Professional Fees

Tax Preparation 900.00

Totai Professional Fees 900.00

Taxes

Federal 186.00

State 1,169.00

Total Taxes 1,355.00

Total Expense 20,386.02

Net Ordinary Income 115,084.45

Other income/Expense
Other Expense

Other Expenses 15.00

Total Other Expense 15.00

Net Other Income -15.00

Net Income 115,069.45

Page 1



Question 6

Page 2 of 2
Witness: Debra J. Martin

Shelby Energy Cooperative, inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for Information

Case No. 2016-00434

c. Provide the financial statements for SES for the most recent 12 months

such information is available.

Response 6c.

Refer to Exhibit 5-6c, which is included as part of this response, for the most recent 12

months of SES financial statements.

Case No. 2016-00434



10:28 AM

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 1 of 36
Shelby Energy Services Witness: Debra Martin

Balance Sheet07/18/16

Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2016

Jun 30, 16

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Cash 31,404.34

Total Checking/Savings 31,404.34

Total Current Assets 31,404.34

Other Assets

Investment-Shelby Propane Plus 1,025,247.84
PSiL - Shelby Propane Plus 1,093,620.44

Total Other Assets 2,118,868.28

TOTAL ASSETS 2,150,272.62
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Notes Payable - EKP - Propane P 516,070.40

Total Long Term Liabilities 516,070.40

Total Liabilities 516,070.40

Equity
EKPC Retained Earnings 81,823.83
Treasury Stock -100,886.00
Capital Stock

Capital Stock - SEC 1,379,000.00

Total Capital Stock 1,379,000.00

Retained Earnings 281,572.93
Net Income -7,308.54

Total Equity 1,634,202.22

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,150,272.62



10:28 AlVI

07/18/16

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
January through June 2016

Ordinary income/Expense
Expense

Interest Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

Other Expenses

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Jan - Jun 16

7,293.54

7,293.54

-7,293.54

15.00

15.00

-15.00

-7,308.64

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 2 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



10:28 AM

07/18/16

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services
Profit & Loss

June 2016

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

Interest Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Jun 16

1,192.11

1,192.11

-1,192.11

-1,192.11

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 3 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



1:18 PNI

09/06/16

Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2016

Exhibit 5-6c

Shelby Energy Services
Balance Sheet

C Jul 31,16

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Cash 26,032.35

Total Checking/Savings 26,032.35

Total Current Assets 26,032.35

Other Assets

Investment-Shelby Propane Plus 1,025,247.84
P&L - Shelby Propane Plus 1,093,620.44

Total Other Assets 2,118,868.28

TOTAL ASSETS 2,144,900.63
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Notes Payable - EKP - Propane P 511,988.59

Total Long Term Liabilities 511,988.59

Total Liabilities 511,988.59

Equity
EKPC Retained Earnings 81,823.83
Treasury Stock -100,886.00
Capitai Stock

Capital Stock - SEC 1,379,000.00

Total Capital Stock 1,379,000.00

Retained Earnings 281,572.93
Net Income -8,598.72

Total Equity 1,632,912.04

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,144,900.63



1:17 PNI

09/06/16

Accrual Basis January through July 2016

Jan-Jul16

Exhibit 5-6c

Shelby Energy Services .....
' o I Witness: Debra Martin

Profit & Loss

Ordinary income/Expense
Expense

interest Expense 8,583.72

Total Expense 8,583.72

Net Ordinary income -8,583.72

Other income/Expense
Other Expense

Other Expenses 15.00

Total Other Expense 15.00

Net Other income rl5.00

Net income -8,598.72



1:17 PM

09/06/16

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services
Profit & Loss

July 2016

Ordinary income/Expense
Expense

interest Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary income

Net income

Jul 16

1,290,18

1,290.18

-1,290.18

-1,290.18

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 6 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



Exhibit 5-6c

12:19 pwi Sheiby Energy Services Page 7 of 36
09/22/16 Balance Sheet Witness: Debra Martin
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2016

f
V Aug31,16

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Cash 16,510.36

Total Checking/Savings 16,510.36

Total Current Assets 16,510.36

Other Assets

Investment-Shelby Propane Plus 1,025,247.84
P&L - Shelby Propane Plus 1,093,620.44

Total Other Assets 2,118,868.28

TOTAL ASSETS 2,135,378.64

LIABILITIES &EQUITY ===
Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Notes Payable - EKP - Propane P 507,896.57

Total Long Term Liabilities 507,896.57

Total Liabilities 507,896.57

Equity
EKPC Retained Earnings 81,823.83
Treasury Stock -100,886.00
Capital Stock

Capital Stock - SEC 1,379,000.00

Total Capital Stock 1,379,000.00

Retained Earnings 281,572.93
Net Income -14,028.69

Total Equity 1,627,482.07

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,136,378.64



12:19 PWl

09/22/16

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services
Profit & Loss

August 2016

Ordinary income/Expense
Expense

Audits

interest Expense
Professionai Fees

Tax Preparation

Total Professionai Fees

Totai Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Aug 16

3,250,00
1,279.97

900.00

900.00

5,429.97

-5,429.97

-5,429.97

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 8 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



12:20 PM

09/22/16

Accrual Basis

r

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
January through August 2016

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

Audits
interest Expense
Professionai Fees

Tax Preparation

Totai Professionai Fees

Totai Expense

Net Ordinary income

Other income/Expense
Other Expense

Other Expenses

Totai Other Expense

Net Other income

Net income

Jan - Aug 16

3.250.00
9,863.69

900.00

900.00

14,013.69

-14,013.69

15.00

15.00

-15.00

-14,028.69

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 9 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



Exhibit 5-6c

«i ~ . Page 10 of 3611:06AM Shelby Energy Services Witness: Debra Martin
10/24118 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2016

SepSO, 16

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Cash 11,138.37

Total Checking/Savings 11,138.37

Total Current Assets 11,138.37

Other Assets

Investment-Shelby Propane Plus 1,025,247.84
P&L - Shelby Propane Plus 1,093,620.44

Total Other Assets 2,118,868.28

TOTAL ASSETS 2,130,008.65
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Notes Payabie - EKP - Propane P 503,794.32

Totai Long Term Liabilities 503,794.32

Total Liabilities 503,794.32

Equity
EKPC Retained Earnings 81,823.83
Treasury Stock -100,886.00
Capital Stock

Capital Stock - SEC 1,379,000.00

Total Capital Stock 1,379,000.00

Retained Earnings 281,572.93
Net Income -15,298.43

TotalEquity 1,626,212.33

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,130,006.65



11:04 AM

10/24/16

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
September 2016

Ordinary income/Expense
Expense

interest Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net income

Sep 16

1,269.74

1,269.74

-1,269.74

rl ,269.74

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 11 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



11:05 AM

10/24/16

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
January through September 2016

Ordinary income/Expense
Expense

Audits

interest Expense
Professional Fees

Tax Preparation

Totai Professionai Fees

Total Expense

Net Ordinary income

Other income/Expense
Other Expense

Other Expenses

Totai Other Expense

Net Other income

Net income

Jan - Sep 16

3,250.00
11,133.43

900.00

900.00

15,283.43

-15,283.43

15.00

15.00

-15.00

-15,298.43

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 12 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



Exhibit 5-6c

4:03 pwi Shelby Energy Services Page 13 of 36

12/15/16 Balance Sheet Witness: Debra Martin
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2016

Octal, 16

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Cash 5,766.38

Total Checking/Savings 5,766.38

Total Current Assets 5,766.38

Other Assets

Investment-Shelby Propane Plus 1,025,247.84
P&L - Shelby Propane Plus 1,093,620.44

Total Other Assets 2,118,868.28

TOTAL ASSETS 2,124,634.66
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Notes Payable - EKP - Propane P 499,681.82

Total Long Term Liabilities 499,681.82

Total Liabilities 499,681.82

Equity
EKPC Retained Earnings 81,823.83
Treasury Stock -100,886.00
Capital Stock

Capital Stock - SEC 1,379,000.00

Tofal Capital Stock 1,379,000.00

Retained Earnings 281,572.93
Net Income -16,557.92

Total Equity 1,624,952.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,124,634.66



Exhibit 5-6c

4:04 PM Shelby Energy Services Page 14 of 36
12/15/16 Profit & Loss Witness: Debra Martin
Accrual Basis October 2016

Oct16

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

Interest Expense 1,259.49

Total Expense 1,259.49

Net Ordinary Income -1,259.49

Net Income -1,259.49



4:04 PIW

12/15/16

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services
Profit & Loss

January through October 2016

Ordinary income/Expense
Expense

Audits

interest Expense
Professional Fees

Tax Preparation

Total Professional Fees

Total Expense

Net Ordinary income

Other income/Expense
Other Expense

Other Expenses

Total Other Expense

Net Other income

Net income

Jan - Oct 16

3,250.00
12,392.92

900.00

900,00

16,542.92

-16,542.92

15.00

15.00

-15.00

-16,557.92

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 15 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



Exhibit 5-6c
4:03PM Shelby EnergyServices Page 16 of 36
12/16/16 Balance Sheet Witness: Debra Martin
Accrual Basis As of November 30,2016

( Novae, 16
ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Cash 35,766.38

Total Checking/Savings 35,766.38

Total Current Assets 35,766.38

Other Assets

Investment-Shelby Propane Plus 995,247.84
P&L - Shelby Propane Plus 1,093,620.44

Total OtherAssets 2,088,868.28

TOTAL ASSETS 2,124,634.66
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Notes Payable - EKP - Propane P 499,681.82

Total Long Term Liabilities 499,681.82

Total Liabilities 499,681.82

Equity
EKPC Retained Earnings 81,823.83
Treasury Stock -100,886.00
Capital Stock

Capital Stock - SEC , 1,379,000.00

Total Capital Stock 1,379,000.00

Retained Earnings • 281,572.93
Net Income -16,557.92

Total Equity 1,624,952.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,124,634.66



11:16 AM

06/22/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
November 2016

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

Interest Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Nov 16

1,249.20

1,249.20

-1,249.20

-1,249.20

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 17 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



4:03 PM

12/15/16

Accrual Basis

r'
\

Shelby Energy Services
Profit & Loss

January through November 2016

Ordinary income/Expense
Expense

Audits

interest Expense
Professional Fees

Tax Preparation

Total Professional Fees

Total Expense

Net Ordinary income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

Other Expenses

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net income

Jan - Nov 16

3,250.00
12,392.92

900.00

900.00

16,542.92

-16,542.92

15.00

15.00

-15.00

-16,557.92

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 18 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



11:17 AM

01/31/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services
Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2016

Dec 31,16

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Cash

Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets

Other Assets

Investment-Shelby Propane Plus
P&L - Shelby Propane Plus

Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Notes Payable - EKP - Propane P

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
EKPC I^talned Earnings
Treasury Stock
Capital Stock

Capital Stock - SEC

Total Capital Stock

Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

23,667.40

23,667.40

23,667.40

995,247.84
1,093,620.44

2,088,868.28

2,112,535.68

491,425.94

491,425.94

491,425.94

81,823.83
-100,886.00

1,379,000.00

1,379,000.00

281,572.93
-20,401.02

1,621,109.74

2,112,535.68

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 19 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



11:17 AIM

01/31/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
December 2016

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

interest Expense
Taxes

Federai

State

Totai Taxes

Totai Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Dec 16

1,238.90

186.00

1,169.00

1,355.00

2,593.90

-2,593.90

-2,593.90

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 20 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



7:53 AM

06/16/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
January through December 2016

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

P&L - Shelby Propane

Total Income

Expense
Audits

Interest Expense
Professional Fees

Tax Preparation

Total Professional Fees

Taxes

Federal

State

Total Taxes

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

Other Expenses

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Jan - Dec 16

135,470.47

135,470.47

3,250.00
14,881.02

900.00

900.00

186.00

1,169.00

1,355.00

20,386.02

115,084.45

15.00

15.00

-15.00

115,069.45

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 21 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



6:00 AM

03/02/17

AccrualBasis As of January 31, 2017

Jan 31, 17

Exhibit 5-6c

Shelby Energy Services Page 22 of36
Balance Sheet Witness: Debra Martin

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Cash 16,785.20

Total Checking/Savings 16,785.20

Total Current Assets 16,785.20

Other Assets

Investment-Shelby Propane Plus 995,247.84
P&L - Shelby Propane Plus 1,229,090.91

Total Other Assets 2,224,338.75

TOTAL ASSETS 2,241,123.95

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
A/PSEC -1,499.87

Total Accounts Payable -1,499.87

Total Current Liabilities -1,499.87

Long Term Liabilities
Notes Payable - EKP - Propane P 487,282.51

Total Long Term Liabilities 487,282.51

Total Liabilities 485,782.64

Equity
EKPC Retained Earnings 81,823.83
Treasury Stock -100,886.00
Capital Stock

Capital Stock - SEC 1,379,000.00

Total Capital Stock 1,379,000.00

Retained Earnings 396,642.38
Net Income -1,238.90

Total Equity 1,755,341.31

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,241,123.95



5:59 AM

03/02/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
January 2017

Ordinary income/Expense
Expense

interest Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary income

Net income

Jan 17

1,238.90

1,238.90

-1,238.90

-1,238.90

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 23 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



2:42 PM

06/21/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
January 2017

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

Interest Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Jan 17

1,238.90

1,238.90

-1,238.90

-1,238.90

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 24 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



3:46 PM

06/01/17

Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2017

Fob 28, 17

Exhibit 5-6c
Sheiby Energy Services page 25 of 36

Balance Sheet Witness: Debra Martin

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Cash 61,413.21

Total Checking/Savings 61,413.21

Total Current Assets 61,413.21

Other Assets

Investment-Shelby Propane Plus 945,247.84
P&L - Shelby PropanePlus 1,229,090.91

Total Other Assets 2,174,338.75

TOTAL ASSETS 2,235,751.96

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
A/P SEC -1,499.87

Total Accounts Payable -1,499.87

Total Current Liabilities -1,499.87

Long Term Liabilities
Notes Payable - EKP - Propane P 483,128.73

' Total Long Term Liabilities 483,128.73

Totai Liabilities 481,628.86

Equity
EKPC Retained Earnings 81,823.83
Treasury Stock -100,886.00
Capital Stock

Capital Stock - SEC 1,379,000.00

Total Capital Stock 1,379,000.00

Retained Earnings 396,642.38
Net Income -2,457.11

Total Equity 1,754,123.10

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,235,751.96



3:44 PNI

06/01/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
February 2017

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

Interest Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Feb 17

1,218.21

1,218.21

-1,218.21

-1,218.21

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 26 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



2:42 PM

06/21/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
January through February 2017

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

Interest Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Jan - Feb 17

2,457.11

2,457.11

-2,457.11

-2,457.11

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 27 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



3:47 PM

06/01/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2017

Mar 31,17

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Cash

Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets

Other Assets

Investment-Shelby Propane Plus
P&L - Shelby Propane Plus

Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
• A/PSEC

Total Accounts Payable

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Notes Payable - EKP - Propane P

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
EKPC Retained Earnings
Treasury Stock
Capital Stock

Capital Stock - SEC

Total Capital Stock

Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

31,622.22

31,622.22

31,622.22

915,247.84
1,229,090.91

2,144,338.75

2,175,960.97

-1,499.87

-1,499.87

-1,499.87

428,839.56

428,839.56

427,339.69

81,823.83

-100,886.00

1,379,000.00

1,379,000.00

396,642.38
-7,958.93

1,748,621.28

2,175,960.97

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 28 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



3:45 PM

06/01/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
March 2017

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

Audits

interest Expense
Taxes

State

Totai Taxes

Total Expense

Net Ordinary income

Net Income

Mar 17

3,250.00

1,082.82

1,169.00

1,169.00

5,501.82

-5,501.82

-5,501.82

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 29 of 36
Witness; Debra Martin



2:43 PM

06/21/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
January through March 2017

Ordinary income/Expense
Expense

Audits

interest Expense
Taxes

State

Total Taxes

Total Expense

Net Ordinary income

Net income

Jan - Mar 17

3,250.00
3,539.93

1,169.00

1,169.00

7,958.93

-7,958.93

-7,958.93

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 30 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



3:47 PM

06/01/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Balance Sheet
As of April 30, 2017

Apr 30,17

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Cash

Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets

Other Assets

Investment-Shelby Propane Plus
P&L - Shelby Propane Plus

Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
A/P SEC

Total Accounts Payable

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Notes Payable - EKP - Propane P

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
EKPC Retained Earnings
Treasury Stock
Capital Stock

Capital Stock - SEC

Total Capital Stock

Retained Earnings
Net Income-

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

26,250.23

26,250.23

26,250.23

915,247.84
1,229,090.91

2,144,338.75

2,170,588.98

-1,499.87

-1,499.87

-1,499.87

424,539.67

424,539.67

423,039.80

81,823.83

-100,886.00

1,379,000.00

1,379,000.00

396,642.38
-9,031.03

1,747,549.18

2,170,588.98

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 31 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



3:45 PM

06/01/17

Accrual Basis

Shetby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
April 2017

Ordinary income/Expense
Expense

interest Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary income

Net income

Apr 17

1,072.10

1,072.10

-1,072.10

-1,072.10

Exhibit 5-6g

Page 32 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



2:43 PM

06/21/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
January through April 2017

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

Audits

interest Expense
Taxes

State

Total Taxes

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Jan - Apr 17

3,250.00
4,612.03

1,169.00

1,169.00

9,031.03

-9,031.03

-9,031.03

Exhibit 5-6g

Page 33 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



3:47 PM

06/01/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Balance Sheet
As of May 31, 2017

May 31,17

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Cash

Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets

Other Assets

Investment-Shelby Propane Plus
P&L - Shelby Propane Plus

Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
A/P SEC

Total Accounts Payable

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Notes Payable - EKP - Propane P

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
EKPC Retained Earnings
Treasury Stock
Capital Stock

Capital Stock - SEC

Total Capital Stock

Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

20,878.24

20,878.24

20,878.24

915,247.84
1,229,090.91

2,144,338.75

2,165,216.99

-1,499.87

-1,499.87

-1,499.87

420,229.03

420,229.03

418,729.16

81,823.83
-100,886.00

1,379,000.00

1,379,000.00

396,642.38

-10,092.38

1,746,487.83

2,165,216.99

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 34 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



3:46 PM

06/01/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
May 2017

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

interest Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary income

Net income

May 17

1,061.35

1,061.35

-1,061.35

-1,061.35

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 35 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



2:43 PM

06/21/17

Accrual Basis

Shelby Energy Services

Profit & Loss
January through May 2017

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

Audits

interest Expense
Taxes

State

Totai Taxes

Totai Expense

Net Ordinary income

Net income

Jan - May 17

3,250.00
5,673.38

1,169.00

1,169.00

10,092.38

-10,092.38

-10,092.38

Exhibit 5-6c

Page 36 of 36
Witness: Debra Martin



Question 7

Page 1 of 1
Witness: Debra J. Martin

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for Information

Case No. 2016-00434

7. Provide the Vice-President of Operation's and the Manager of Accounting

and Finance's 2015 and 2016 annual performance evaluations as examples of Shelby

Energy's performance and appraisal process used to determine annual employee salary

increases.

Response 7.

Refer to Exhibit 5-7 filed under seal and subject to a Motion for Confidentialitythat is

being provided with this response.

Case No. 2016-00434



Question 8

Page 1 of 1
Witness: Debra J. Martin

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for Information

Case No. 2016-00434

8. Provide the annual percentage of increase in payroll for the union and non

union employees from 2012 through the most recent year such information is available.

Response 8.

Listed below is the annual percentage of increase in payroll for non-union and union

employees:

Non-Union

2012-3.63%

2013-3.21%

2014-2.38%

2015-3.69%

2016-3.45%

2017-2.04%

Union

2012-2.64%

2013-2.04%

2014-2.04%

2015-2.13%

2016-2.47%

2017-2.93%

Case No. 2016-00434



Question 9

Page 1 of 1
Witness: Debra J. Martin

Shelby Energy Cooperative, inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for Information

Case No. 2016-00434

9. For each calendar year 1998 through 2016, provide the number of union and

non-union employees, total operating revenues, and the revenue per employee (calculated

by dividing total operating revenues by the total number of employees in each year).

Response 9.

Refer to Exhibit 5-9, which is included as part of this response, for the number of union

and non-union employees, total operating revenues and revenue per employee from 1998

through 2016.

Case No. 2016-00434



Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.

Commission Staff's Post-Hearing Request

Case No. 2016-00434

Exhibit 5-9

Page 1 of 1

Witness: Debra Martin

Union Non-Union Operating Revenue Per

Year Employees Employees Revenue Employee

1998 0 34 S 17,186,809 $ 505,494

1999 0 34 18,348,387 539,658

2000 0 32 19,701,723 615,679

2001 0 31 21,680,231 699,362

2002 ' 0 31 22,254,707 717,894

2003 0 31 22,957,284 740,558

2004 0 31 25,024,265 807,234

2005 0 31 30,169,137 973,198

2006 0 29 31,601,475 1,089,706

2007 0 31 34,786,484 1,122,145

2008 0 30 35,961,185 1,198,706

2009 11 23 35,884,338 1,055,422

2010 14 20 38,537,551 1,133,457

2011 15 21 40,644,626 1,129,017

2012 15 22 41,361,548 1,117,880

2013 15 24 43,188,090 1,107,387

2014 15 24 44,968,917 1,153,049

2015 15 26 42,819,888 1,044,388

2016 15 26 44,008,532 1,073,379



Question 10

Page 1 of 1
Witness: James Adkins

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for Information

Case No. 2016-00434

10. Refer to Staffs Third Request, items 1 and 4. Provide the payroll tax

adjustment associated with the responses to Items 1 and 4 of Staffs Third Request.

Response 10.

Refer to Exhibit 5-10(3-1) and Exhibit 5-10(3-4), which are included as part of this

response, for the respective payroll tax adjustments associated with the Staffs Third Request,

Items 1 and 4.

Case No. 2016-00434
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Exhibit 10 (3-1)
Page 1 of 3

Witness: James Adkins

Shelby Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2016-00434

Post Hearing Request for information
Payroii Taxes - Staff's Third Request, Item 1

The employer's portion of FiCA and Medicare rates remain the same for 2016 as they were
for 2015. The FICA rate is 6.2% and Medicare is 1.45%. The wage limit increased to
$118,500 in 2016 and was $117,000in 2015for FICA; allwages are subject to Medicare.

Federal unemployment rates are 0.80% for the first $7,000 of wages and state unemployment
rate is 2.01% for the first $10,200 of wages.

Proposed FiCAamounts

FiCA

Medicare

Proposed FUTA

Proposed SUTA

Test year amount

FICA and Medicare

Test year FUTA

Test year SUTA

Increase

173,040

40,887

213,927

5,626

9,048

221,625

3,910

9,313

228,601

234,848

(6,247)

Revised

Adjustment: Percent Amount

107

163-

580

590

901

908

912

920

416

Capitalized 32.95% (2,058)
Clearing and others 7.36% (460)

Operations 13.39% . (836)
Maintenance 19.31% (1,206)
Consumer accounts 8.10% (506)

Customer service 10.04% (627)

Sales 0.32% (20)
Administrative and general 8.53% (533)

100.00% ($6,247)

Amount expensed ($3,728)



Shelby Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2016-00434

Post Hearing Request for Information
Payroll Tax Adjustment - Staffs Third Request, Item 1

Exhibit 5-10 (3-1)

Page 2 of 3

Witness: James Adkins

Soeial Security Wages Medicare Wages Federal Unemployment State Unemployment

Employee Normalized Up To @ Up to Up to

Number Wages $118,500 6.20% All Wages 1.45% $7,000 1.80% $10,200 2.010%

Salaried Employees:

llllllllll
Subtotal Sala 700,641 671,792 41,651 700,641 10,159 56,000 1,008 81,600 1,640

Hourly Employees:



Shelby Energy Cooperative
Case No. 2016-00434

Post Hearing Request for Information
Payroll Tax Adjustment - Staffs Third Request, Item 1

Exhibit 5-10 (3-1)

Page 3 of3

Witness; James Adkins

Social Security Wages Medicare Wages Federal Unemployment State Unemployment

Employee Normalized Up To @ Up to Up to
Number Wages $118,500 6.20% All Wages 1.45% $7,000 1.80% $10,200 2.010%

1313

1314

1315

1317

1403

1701

1801

1902

1911

1912

2306

2309

2312

2315

Subtotalhour 2,068,413 2,068,413 128,242 2,068,413 29,992 231,000 4,158 336,600

Summer and Part Time Employees:
708

1318

1319

1802

2316

Time Employees:

IIJI
Subtotal sumi

Retirees:

1305

Subtotal retin

Total

50,757 50,757 3,147 50,757

2,819,811 2,790,962 173,040 2,819,811

736

0

0

40,887

25,568

0

0

312,568

460

0

0

5,626

31,968

0

0

450,168

6,766

643

0

0

9,048
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Exhibit 5-10 (3-4)

Page 1 of 3

Witness; James Adkins

Shelby Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2016-00434

Post Hearing Request for Information

Pavroll Taxes for Staff's Third Request, item 4

The employer's portion of PICA and Medicare rates remain the same for 2016 as they were
for 2015. The PICA rate is 6.2% and Medicare is 1.45%. The wage limit increased to
$118,500 in 2016 and was $117,000 in 2015for PICA; allwages are subject to Medicare.

Pederal unemployment rates are 0.80% for the first $7,000 of wages and state unemployment
rate is 2.01% for the first $10,200 of wages.

Proposed PICA amounts

PICA

Medicare

Proposed PUTA

Proposed SUTA

Test year amount

PICA and Medicare

Test year PUTA

Test year SUTA

Increase

172,225

40,697

212,921

5,626

9,048

221,625

3,910

9,313

Revised

227,596

234,848

(7,252)

Adjustment: Percent Amount

107 Capitalized 32.95% (2,390)
163 - 416 Clearing and others 7.36% (534)

580 Operations 13.39% (971)
590 Maintenance 19.31% (1,400)

901 Consumer accounts 8.10% (588)
908 Customer service 10.04% (728)
912 Sales 0.32% (23)

920 Administrative and general 8.53% (619)

100.00% ($7,252)

Amount expensed ($4,329)



Shelby Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2016-00434

Post Hearing Request for Information
Payroll Tax Adjustment for Staffs Third Request, Item 4

Exhibit 5-10 (3-4)

Page 2 of 3

Witness; James Adkins

Social Security Wages Medicare Wages Federal Unemployment State Unemployment

Employee Normalized Up To @ Up to Up to

Number Wages $118,500 6.20% All Wages 1.45% $7,000 1.80% $10,200 2.010%

Salaried Employees:

I llliMIII
Subtotal Sala 687,496 658,647 40,836 687,496 9,969 56,000 1,008 81,600 1,640

Hourly Employees:



Shelby Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2016-00434

Post Hearing Request for Information
Payroll Tax Adjustment for Staffs Third Request, Item 4

Exhibit 5-10 (3-4)

Page 3 of3

Witness: James Adkins

Social Security Wages Medicare Wages Federal Unemployment State Unemployment

Employee Normalized Up To @ Up to Up to

Number Wages $118,500 6.20% All Wages 1.45% $7,000 1.80% $10,200 2.010%

1313

1314

1315

1317

1403

1701

1801

1902

1911

1912

2306

2309

2312

2315

Subtotal hour 2,068,413 2,068,413 128,242 2,068,413 29,992 231,000 4,158 336,600

Summer and Part Time Employees:
708

1318

1319

1802

2316

Time Employees:

IIJI
•50,757

0

0

50,757

0

0.

3,147

0

0

50,757

0

0

736 25,568Subtotal sumi

Retirees:

1305

Subtotal retir

Total 2,806,665 2,777,817 172,225 2,806,665 40,697 312,568

460

0

0

5,626

31,968

0

0

450,168

6,766

643

0

0

9,048



Question 11

Page 1 of 2
Witness: James Adkins

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for Information

Case No. 2016-00434

11. Provide an updated Exhibit S with the following adjustments identified in

discovery and at the hearing.

a. The current annualized cost of long-term debt.

b. The payroll and payroll tax adjustment to the test year using the 2017

payroll increases of 2.04 percent for non-union employees and 2.93 percent for union

employees.

c. The updated rate case expenses.

d. The adjustment to health insurance expense using the information from

hearing Exhibit 1 from the Bureau of Labor Statistics which identifies the amount of the

employee contribution of 16 percent for employees with single coverage and a 23 percent

contribution for employees with all other types of coverage.

e. The amount of life insurance premium paid by Shelby for coverage over

the $50,000 threshold of $6,243.

f. The amount of the matching 401 (k) paid by Shelby for employees who

are under the NRECA R&S Plan (pre-2009) of $24,046.

g. The amount of regulatory asset amortization, if any, as identified in

response to Item 5 herein.

Case No. 2016-00434



Question 11

Page 2 of 2
Witness: James Adkins

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for Information

Case No. 2016-00434

h. The lower of the amount of net income from SES for calendar year 2016

or the most recent 12 months as compared to the test-year amount.

Response 11 a-h.

Please refer to Exhibit 5-11 and USB Drive 5-A for the updated Exhibit S with adjustments

included in questions 11a. through 11i.

i. The amount of the Public Service Commission Assessment Fee based on

the resulting increase as determined herein and using a rate of 1.966 mills.

Response 11 i.

Please see the calculation of this fee based on the requested increase of $1,997,640.

^SCAssessment for Requested Increase Amount

Increase Requested

PSC Assessment Rate

$ 1,997,640

0.001966

Additional Assessment $ 3,927.36

Case No. 2015-00434
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Operating Revenues:

Base rates

Fuel and surcharge

Other electric revenue

Operating Expenses:

Cost of power:

Base rates

Fuel and surcharge

Distribution - operations

Distribution - maintenance

Consumer accounts

Customer service

Sales

Administrative and general

Total operating expenses

Depreciation

Taxes - other

Interest on long-term debt

Interest expense - other

Other deductions

Total cost of electric service

Utility operating margins

Nonoperating margins, interest

Income from equity investments

Nonoperating margins, other

G&Tcapital credits

Other capital credits

Net Margins

TIER

Shelby Energy Cooperative Exhibit S

Case No. 2016-00434 Page 1 of 4
Statement of Operations, Adjusted Witness: James Adkins

Actuai Normalized Normalized Proposed Proposed
Test Year Adiustments Test Year increase Test Year

$ 39,969,502 $ . - $ 39,969,502 $ 1,997,640 $ 41,967,142
2,763,519 (2,763,519) - -

634,621 2,909 637,530 637,530

43,367,642 (2,760,610) 40,607,032 1,997,640 42,604,672

30,352,946 (40) 30,352,906 30,352,906

2,427,842 (2,427,842) - -

1,639,712 17,204 1,656,916 1,656,916

3,433,368 (516,497) 2,916,871 2,916,871

510,028 (8,912) 501,116 501,116

428,204 (11,190) 417,014 417,014

(11,891) (362) (12,253) (12,253)
987,129 (106,930) 880,199 880,199

39,767,338 (3,054,569) 36,712,769 36,712,769

2,617,512 422,492 3,040,004 3,040,004

53,103 3,927 57,030 57,030

1,471,969 149,699 1,621,668 1,621,668

15,561 (11,597) 3,964 3,964

6,869 (6,868) 1 1

43,932,352 (2,496,916) 41,435,436 41,435,436

(564,710) (263,694) (828,404) 1,997,640 1,169,236

39,459 39,459 39,459

35,101 75,993 111,094 111,094

5,493 - 5,493 5,493

1,810,069 (1,810,069) - -

62,300 - 62,300 62,300

S 1,387,712 $ (1,997,770) S (610,058) S 1,997,640 $ 1,387,582

1.94

(Net margins + long-term interest / long-term interest)
OTIER 0.66 0.53

(Operating margins + long-term interest +other capital credits / long-term interest)

0.62 1.86

1.76



Assets

Shelby Energy Cooperative
Case No. 2016-00434

Balance Sheet, Adjusted
July 31, 2016

Actual

Test Year

Exhibit S

Page 2 of 4
Witness: James Adkins

Adjustments
to Test Year

Adjusted
Test Year

Electric Plant:

In service

Under construction

$ 88,069,787

773,290
$ 88,069,787

773,290

Less accumulated depreciation
88,843,077

17,810,020 425,821
88,843,077

18,235,841
71,033,057 (425,821) 70,607,236

Investments 23,313,171 23,313,171

Current Assets:

Cash and temporary investments
Accounts receivable, net
Material and supplies
Prepayments and current assets

979,041
3,838,184

766,261

122,406

979,041
3,838,184

766,261

122,406

5,705,892 5,705,892

Net change in assets and defer debits - 425,691 425,691

Total $ 100,052,120 $ (130) "$ 100,051,990

Eauitv and Liabilities

Margins:
Other equities
Patronage capital

$ 2,063,480

38,247,532 (130)
$ 2,063,480

38,247,402
40,311,012 (130) 40,310,882

Long Term Debt 51,057,115 51,057,115

Accumulated postretirement benefits 1,995,976 1,995,976

Current Liabilities:

Notes payable
Accounts payable
Consumer deposits
Accrued expenses

205,652

3,934,965

1,540,868 .

640,094

205,652

3,934,965
1,540,868

640,094

6,321,579 6,321,579

Consumer advances for construction 366,438 366,438

Total $ 100,052,120 $ (130) $ 100,051,990



Shelby Energy Cooperative
Case No. 2016-00434

Summafy of Adjustments to Test Year

Exhibiti Exhibit2 Exhibits Exhibit4 Exhibits Exhibits Exhibit? Exhibits Exhibits Exhibit 10 Exhibit 11 Exhibit12 Exhibit13 Exhibit14 ExhibitIS ExhibitlS Post-Hearino Adjustments

Exhibit S

Page 3 of4
Witness: James Adkins

Post-Hearing
Property R-O-W Professional

Post-Hearing
Misc Rate

Post-Hearing
Payroll

Salaries Taxes Tax Interest Contract Retirement Donations Fees Directors Expenses Case

Normalize

Purchase

Power Rev(

Additional Health Ins Life ins 401K Amortize Shelby PSC
Revenue Premiums < S50k Match Meters Services Assessmen" Total

.(2,763,519)
2,909 2,909

2,909 (2.760,610)

(40)

(2,427,842)
(3,756) (836) (3,219) 17,204
(5,418) (1.205) (4.643) (516,497)
(2,274) (506) (1.948) (8,912)
(2.817) (627) (2.414) (11,190)

(89) (20) (76) (362)
(2.394) (533) (2,052) (106,930)

-

(16,748) (3.727) (14.352)
- • - (3,054,569)

. 422,492

3,927 3,927

149,699

(11,597)
(6,868)

-

(16,748) (3,727) (14,352) 3,927 (2,496,916)

2,909 16,748 3,727 14,352 (3.927) (263,694)

Operating Revenues:
Base rates

Fuel and surcharge
Other electric revenue

(5.602) (676) 778

(8,081) (975) 1,391

(3.391) (409) 358

(4.201) (507) 295-

(132) (16)

(3.571) (431) 507

(24,978) (3,015) 3,329

Operating Expenses:
Cost of power:

Base rates

Fuel and surcharge
Distribution - operations
Distribution - maintenanc

Consumer accounts

Customer service

Sales

Administrative and gene

Total operating expens'

Depreciation
Taxes-other

Interest on long-term debt
Interest expense - other
Other deductions

Total cost of electric sei (24,978)

Utilityoperating margin; 24,978

Nonoperating margins, interest
Income from equity investments
Nonoperating margins, other
G&T capital credits
Other capital credits

(3,015)

3,015

425,821

(425,821)

1,168

32,909

(495,798)

(1.226)

(1.768)

(742)
(919)

(29)

(781)

(495,798) (5,464)

149,699

(11.597)

138,102 (495,798)

(32,909) (138,102) 495,798

(5,464)

5,464

Net Margins 3,015 (425,821) (32,909) (138,102) 495,798

(6,868)

(6,868)

(31,332) (73,181) (17,562) 23,232

(31,332) (73.181) (17,562) 23,232

(31,332) (73,181) (17,562) 23,232

31,332 73,181 17,582 (23,232)

. (40)
(2,427,842)

(2,427,882)

(2,427,882)

2,427,882

(2,763,519)

(2,763,519)

(2,763,519)

(1,810,069)

(1,810.069) - ...

31,332 73,181 17,562 (23,232) (1,810,069) 2,427,882 (2,763,519) 2,909 16,748

75,993 75,993

(1,810,069)

75,993 (1,734,076)

(3.927) (1,997,770)
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Exhibit 5-11

Page 4 of 4

Witness: Debra Martin

Shelby Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2016-00434

Post Hearing - Benefit Adjustments

Exhibit 5 amounts

Capital and others

Distribution - operations

Distribution - maintenance

Consumer accounts

Customer service

Sales

Administrative and general

Total

Question 4

and ll.d.

Question

ll.e.

Question

ll.d.

401(k) for

Health Life Employees

Insurance Insurance with R&S

40.313% ($11,311) ($2,517) ($9,694)
13.387% (3,756) (836) (3,219)

19.309% (5,418) (1,205) (4,643)

8.103% (2,274) (506) (1,948)

10.039% (2,817) (627) (2,414)

0.316% (89) (20) (76)

8.534% (2,394) (533) (2,052)

100.000% ($28,059) ($6,243) ($24,046)



Question 12

Page 1 of 1
Witness: James Adkins

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Request for Information

Case No. 2016-00434

12. What would be the proposed rate design for Large Industrial Rate - Schedule

B2 if the increase amount was placed one third in Phase 1, one third in Phase 2, and one

third in Phase 3 instead the amounts filed in the application of sixty percent in Phase 1,

twenty percent in Phase 2, and twenty percent in Phase 3. What is Shelby Energy's

preference for the increase amounts for this rate schedule.

Response 12.

It is Shelby's preference to have the increase for Large Industrial Rate - Schedule B2 to

be applied to one third in Phase 1, one third in Phase 2, and one third in Phase 3 instead of the

amounts provided in the application. On Exhibit 5-12 of this response is the orFginal filing on

this schedule with the proposed rate design and increase amounts for each phase. Also on

Exhibit 5-12 of this response is similar information for the proposed change in the phasing

end of the increase for this rate schedule. Refer to Exhibit 5-12(1) and USB Drive 5-A for a

revised Exhibit J.

Case No. 2016-00434



Shelby Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2016-00434

Post Hearing Request for information

Exhibit 5-12

Page 1 of 1

Witness: James Adkins

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule B2 - Original Filing Including Increase Amounts and Proposed Rate Design

Description

Billing

Determinants

Normalized

2010-00509

Rates Revenues

Phase 1

Proposed

Rates Revenues

Phase 2

Proposed

Rates Revenues

Phase 3

Proposed

Rates Revenues

Consumer Facility Charge

Demand Charge

Contract Demand

Excess of contract Demand

Energy charge

12

97,500

3,389

63,560,133

1,227.41

6.18

8.98

0.05

14,729

602,550

30,433

2,963,173

1,227.41

6.77

9.58

0.05

14,729

660,075

32,467

2,939,656

1,227.41

6.97

9.78

0.05

14,729

679,575

33,144

2,931,393

1,227.41

7.17

9.98

0.05

14,729

699,075

33,822

2,923,766

Total from base rates 3,610,886 3,646,927 3,658,842 3,671,392

increase Amount 36,041 11,915 12,551

Total Increase 60,507

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule B2 - Revised Filing Including Increase Amounts and Proposed Rate Design

. . Normalized . Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3

- Billing 2010-00509
- Proposed - Proposed - Proposed -

Description Determinants Rates Revenues Rates Revenues Rates Revenues Rates Revenues

Consumer Facility Charge 12.00 1,227.41 14,729 1,227.41 14,729 1,227.41 14,729 1,227.41 $ 14,729
Demand Charge - - - - - - -

Contract Demand 97,500.00 6.18 602,550 $6.51 634,725 $6.84 666,900 7.17 699,075
Excess of contract Demand 3,389.00 8.98 30,433 $9.31 31,552 $9.64 32,670 9.98 33,822

Energy charge 63,560,133 0.05 2,963,173 $0.04641 2,949,826 $0.04620 2,936,478 0.04600 2,923,766

Total from base rates ; 3,610,886 3,630,831 3,650,777 3,671,392

increase Amount - 19,946 19,946 20,615

Total increase 60,507



1 Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. Exhibit 5-12(1)
2

3

Case No. 2016-00434

Revenue Analysis •
Revise Exhibit J with B2 Changes

Pane 1 of 10
4

5

6

July 31, 2016
Post Hearing Request for Information

WitnessJames Ad kins

7 Percent Normalized Percent Percent Increase 1 Total increase

8 Rate Kwh Test Year of Case No, of Proposed of Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3

9

10

Schedule Useaee Revenue Total 2010-00509 Total Revenue Total Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount OfTotal

U Rate 12, Residential Service 195,123,986 $18,776,920 47% $18,776,920 47% $19,451,880 47% $674,960 3.6% $238,810 1.3% $236,859 1.3% $1,150,630 57.6%

12 Off Peak Marketing Rate (ETS) 253,124 15,486 0% 15,486 0% 15,734 0% 248 1.6% 81" 0.5% 84 0.5% $413 0.0%

13 Rate 15, Prepay Service 9,471,107 906,485 2% 906,485 2% 966,671 2% 60,186 6.6% 11,830 1.3% 11,520 1.3% $83,536 4.2%

14 Rate 11, General Service 31,793,552 3,429,381 9% 3,429,381 9% 3,601,560 9% 172,179 5.0% 57,439 1.7% 57,370 1.7% $286,989 14.4%

15 Rate 2, Urge Power 52,584,285 4,178,722 10% 4,178,722 10% 4,219,127 10% 40,404 1.0% 41,551 1.0% 39,884 1.0% $121,840 6.1%

16 Rate Bl, Large Industrial Rate 126,170,360 8,511,553 21% 8,511,553 21% 8,592,816 21% 81,263 1.0% 85,364 1.0% 85,115 1.0% $251,743 12.6%

17 Rate 82, Large Industrial Rate 63,560,133 3,610,886 9% 3,610,886 9% 3,630,831 9% 19,946 0.6% 19,946 0.6% 20,615 0.6% $60,507 3.0%

18 Rate 5, Outdoor and Street Lighting 2,450,356 536,355 1% 536,355 1% 561,188 1% 24,833 4.6% 9,356 1.7% 8,125 1.5% $42,314 2.1%

19 Envlrowatts 131,500 3,616 0% 3,616 0% 3,616 0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% So 0.0%

20 Rounding differences 0 0 0 91 $91 0.0%

21

22

23

Total from base rates 481,538,403 39,969,404 100% $39,969,404 100% $41,043,423 100% $1,074,020 2.7% $464,378 1.2% $459,664 1.2% Sl.998.062 100.0%

Fuel adjustment billed (2,016,170)

24 Environmental surcharge billed 4,779,689

25 Revenue per General Ledger $42,732,923

26 Increase m $1,074,020

27

28

29

0,00% 2.69%

-



Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Case No. 2016-00434

BillingAnalysis
July 31, 2016

Post Hearing Request for Information

Residential Service - Rate 12

Exhibit 5-12(1)
Revise Exhibit J with B2 Changes

Page 2 of 10

WitnessJames Adkins

Billing
Test

Year

Normalized

2010-00509

Phase 1

Proposed

Phase 2

Proposed
Phase 3

Proposed
Description Determinants Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues

Consumer Facility Charge

Energy charge per kWh

Difference to partials

145,617

195,123,986

$1,476,556
17,289,936

10,427

$10.14 $1,476,556
$0.08861 17,289,936

10,427

$13.06
• $0.08989

$1,901,758
17,539,695

10,427

$14.03

$0.09039
$2,043,007
17,637,257

10,427

$15.00

$0.09088
$2,184,255
17,732,868

10,427

Total from base rates 18,776,920 $18,776,920 $19,451,880 $19,690,691 $19,927,550

Fuel adjustment

Environmental surcharge

Total revenues

Amount

Percent

Average monthly bill

Amount

Percent

1,340

(817,558)
2,328,108

$20,287,470

$128.95

$0

0.0%

$128.95
$0.00

0.0%

$674,960
3.6%

$133.58

$4.64
3.6%

$238,810
1.2%

$135.22

$1.64

1.2%

$236,859
1.2%

$136.85

$1.63
1.2%



Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Case No. 2016-00434

BillingAnalysis
Juiy 31, 2016

Post Hearing Request for Information

Off-Peak Retaii Marketing Rate (ETS)
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WitnessrJames Adkins

Test Normaiized Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3
Billing Year 2010-00509 Proposed Proposed Proposed

Descriotion Determinants Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues

Consumer Facility Charge 667

Energy charge per kWh 253,124 15,486 $0.06118 15,486 $0.06216 15,734 $0.06248 15,815 $0.06281 15,899

Total from base rates 15,486 $15,486 $15,734 $15,815 $15,899

Fuel adjustment (936)
Environmental surcharge 1,888

Total revenues $16,438

Amount $0 $248 $81 $84
Percent 0.0% 1.6% 0.5% 0.5%

Average monthly bill 379 $23.22 $23.22 $23.59 $23.71 $23.84
Amount $0.00 $0.37 $0.12 $0.13
Percent 0.0% 1.6% 0.5% 0.5%



Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Case No. 2016-00434

BillingAnalysis
July 31, 2016

Post Hearing Request for Information

Prepay Service - Rate 15

Exhibit 5-12(1)
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WItnessJames Adkins

Description

Consumer Facility Charge (per day)
Energy charge per kWh

Prepay Service Fee (per day)
Number of Members DR3-12

Test Normalized Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3
Billing Year 2010-00509 Proposed Proposed Proposed

Determinants Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues

Totai from base rates

Fuel adjustment

Environmental surcharge

Total revenues

7,166

9,471,107

7,166

597.17

$51,896
839,235

15,354

906,485

(43,891)

113,313

$975,907

$0,338
$0.08861

$0,100

$51,896
839,235

15,354

$906,485

$0.4350
$0.08989

$0,100

$93,516
851,358

21,797

$966,671

$0.4680

$0.09039

$0,100

$100,611
856,093

21,797

$978,501

Amount ($0) $60,186 $11,830
Percent 0.0% 6.6% 1.2%

Average monthly biil 1,322 $126.50 $126.50 $134.90 $136.55
Amount ($0.00) $8.40 $1.65
Percent 0.0% 6.6% 1.2%

$0.5000

$0.09088

$0,100

$107,490
860,734

21,797

$990,021

$11,520
1.2%

$138.16

$1.61
1.2%



Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Case No. 2009-00410

Billing Anaiysis

July 31, 2009
Post Hearing Request for Information

Generai Service - Rate 11

• Exhibit 5-12(1)
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Page 5 of 10

WitnessrJames Adkins

Billing

Test

. Year

Normaiized

2010-00509

Phase 1

Proposed

Phase 2

Proposed

Phase 3

Proposed
Descriotion Determinants Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues

Consumer Faciiity Charge
Single phase

Three phase
Demand charge (contract)

Energy charge per kWh

Primary metering discount 5% Rate 23

35,906

2,778

0

31,793,552

$467,855
94,119

0

2,867,778

(371)

$13.03
^3.88

$5.17

$0.09020

$467,855
94,119

0

2,867,778

(371)

$16.01

$37.55

$5.17

$0.09193

$574,855
104,314

0

2,922,781

(390)

$17.01
$38.78

$5.17

$0.09250

• $610,761
107,731

0

2,940,904

(396)

$18.00

$40.00

$5.17

$0.09308

$646,308
111,120

0

2,959,344

(402)

Total from base rates $3,429,381 $3,429,381 $3,601,560 $3,658,999 $3,716,370

Fuel adjustment

Environmental surcharge
(135,228)

424,585

Total revenues $3,718,738

Amount

Percent

$0
0.0%

$172,179
5.0%

$57,439
1.6%

$57,370
1.6%

Average monthly bill

Amount

Percent

822 $95.51 $95.51

$0.00
0.0%

$100.31

$4.80

5.0%

$101.90

$1.60

1.6%

$103.50

$1.60
1.6%



Shelby Energy Cooperative, inc.
Case No. 2016-00434

BillingAnalysis

July 31, 2016 '
Post Hearing Request for Information

Large Power Service - Rate 2

Exhibit 5-12(1)
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WitnessJames Ad kins

Billing

Test

Year

Normalized

2010-00509

Phase 1

Proposed

Phase 2

Proposed

Phase 3

Proposed
Descriotion Determinants Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues

Consumer Facility Charge

Demand charge

Interruptible Credit $4.90 - Rate 5
Energy charge per kWh

636

• 157,131

0

52,584,285

$33,186
812,367

0

3,383,799

$52.18
$5.17

($4.90)
$0.06435

33,186

812,367

0

3,383,799

$58.06
$5.46

($4.90)
$0.06419

$36,926
857,935

0

3,375,385

$64.12
$5.76

($4.90)
$0.06402

$40,780
905,075

0

3,366,446

$70.00

$6.05

($4.90)
$0.06385

$44,520
950,643

0

3,357,507

Primary meter discount 5% - Rate 32 (50,630) (50,630) (51,120) (51,623) (52,107)

Total from base rates 4,178,722 $4,178,722 $4,219,127 $4,260,678 $4,300,562

Fuel adjustment

Environmental surcharge
(220,288)

495,351
.

Total revenues $4,453,785

Amount

Percent

$0

0.0%

$40,404
1.0%

$41,551
1.0%

$39,884
0.9%

Average monthly bill

Amount

Percent

82,680 $6,570.32 $6,570.32

$0.00
0.0%

$6,633.85
$63.53

1.0%

$6,699.18

$65.33
1.0%

$6,761.89

$62.71

0.9%



Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Case No. 2016-00434

BillingAnalysis
July 31, 2016

Post Hearing Request for information

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule B1

Exhibit 5-12(1)
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WItnessrJames Adklns

Billing

Test

Year

Normalized

2010-00509

Phase 1

Proposed

Phase 2

Proposed

Phase 3

Proposed
Descrlotlon Determinants Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues

Consumer Facility Charge

Demand Charge

Contract Demand

Excess of contract Demand

Energy charge

Energy charge, contract minimum

167

240,100

25,252

126,170,360

3,955,428

$102,585

1,483,818

226,763

6,606,280

207,106

$614.28

$6.18

$8.98

$0.05236

$0.05236

$102,585

1,483,818

226,763

6,606,280

207,106

$614.28

$6.51

$9.31
$0.05232

$0.05232

$102,585

1,563,051

235,096

6,601,233

206,948

$614.28

$6.84

$9.65

$0.05231

$0.05231

$102,585

1,642,284

243,682

6,599,972

206,908

$614.28

$7.17

$9.98

$0.05230

$0.05230

$102,585

1,721,517

252,015

6,598,710

206,869

Primary meter discount 5% - Rate 38 (114,999) (114,999) (116,097) (117,250) (118,400)

Total from base rates 8,511,553 $8,511;553 $8,592,816 $8,678,181 $8,763,295

Fuel adjustment

Environmental surcharge
(534,455)
994,045

Total revenues $8,971,143

Amount

Percent

$0

0.0%

$81,263
1.0%

$85,364
1.0%

$85,115
1.0%

Average monthly bill

Amount

Percent

779,196 $50,967.38 $50,967.38
$0.00

0.0%

$51,453.99
$486.61

1.0%

$51,965.15
$511.16

1.0%

$52,474.82
$509.67

1.0%



Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.

Case No. 2016-00434

Billing Analysis

July 31, 2016

Post Hearing Request for Information
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WitnessiJames Ad kins

Billing

Test

Year

Normalized

2010-00509

Phase 1

Proposed

Phase 2

Proposed

Phase 3

Proposed
Descriotion Determinants Revenues Rates 1 Revenues , Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues

Consumer Facility Charge
Demand Charge

Contract Demand

Excess of contract Demand

Energy charge

12

97,500

3,389

63,560,133

Sl4,729

602,550

30,433

2,963,173

$1,227.41

$6.18

$8.98

$0.04662

$14,729

602,550

30,433

2,963,173

$1,227.41

$6.51

$9.31

$0.04641

$14,729

634,725

31,552

2,949,826

$1,227.41

$6.84

$9.64
$0.04620

$14,729

666,900

32,670

2,936,478

$1,227.41

$7.17

$9.98
$0.04600

$14,729

699,075

33,822

2,923,766

Total from base rates 3,610,886 $3,610,886 $3,630,831 $3,650,777 $3,671,392

Fuel adjustment

Environmental surcharge
(263,048)
417,184

Total revenues $3,765,021

Amount

Percent

$0
0.0%

$19,946

0.6%

$19,946
0.5%

•i
'1

i

$20,615
0.6%

Average monthly bill

Amount

Percent

5,296,678 $300,907.13 $300,907.13
$0.00

0.0%

$302,569.27
$1,662.15

0.6%

$304,231.42
$1,662.15

0.5%

t

$305,949.35
$1,717.94

0.6%



Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Case No. 2016-00434

BillingAnalysis
July 31, 2016

Post Hearing Request for Information
Outdoor and Street LightingService - Rate 3 and 3L(LED)

Exhibit 5-12(1)
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WitnessrJames Adkins

Billing
Test

Year

Normalized

2010-00509

Phase 1

Proposed

Phase 2

Proposed

Phase 3

Proposed
Description Determinants Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues

Rate 3:

100 Watt HPSSecurity Light

100 Watt Decorative Colonial Light

400 Watt Directional Flood Light

250 Watt Directional Flood Light

150 Watt Decorative Acorn

41,041

2,055

2,038

4,590

207

$387,017
26,057

39,109

63,709

3,136

$9.43

$12.68.
$19.19

$13.88
$15.15

$387,017
26,057

39,109

63,709

3,136

$9.86

$13.29

$20.11

$14.55

$15.88

$404,664
27,311

40,984

66,785

3,287

$10.03
$13.49
$20.42

$14.77

$16.12

$411,641
27,722

41,616

67,794

3,337

$10.17

$13.69
$20.73
$14.99

$16.36

$417,387
28,133

42,248

68,804

3,387

Rate 3L;

Standard

Decorative Colonial

Cobra Head

Directional Flood Light

1,224

170

4

155

. 12,264

2,118

55

2,889

$10.02
$12.46

$13.63

$18.64

12,264

2,118

55

2,889

$10.50

$13.06

$14.28

$19.53

12,852

2,220

57

3,027

$10.66

$13.26

$14.50

$19.83

13,048

2,254

58

3,074

$10.82
$13.46

$14.72

$20.13

13,244

2,288

59

3,120

kWh 2,450,356 -

0 0 0 0

Total from base rates 536,355 $536,355 $561,188 $570,544 $578,669

Fuel adjustment

Environmental surcharge
(766)

5,215

Total revenues $540,804

Amount

Percent

$0

0.0%

$24,833
4.6%

$9,356
1.7%

$8,125
1.4%

Average monthly bifl
Amount

Percent

48 $10.42 $10.42

$0.00

0.0%

$10.90

$0.48

4.6%.

$11.08
$0.18

1.7%

$11.24

$0.16

1.4%



Post Hearing Request for Information

Sfielby Energy Cooperative, inc.
Case No. 2016-00434

BiliingAnalysis
July 31, 2016
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Witness;James Ad kins

Biliing

Test

Year

Normalized

2010-00509

Phase 1

Proposed

Phase 2

Proposed

Phase 3

Proposed
Description Determinants Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues Rates 1 Revenues

Envirowatts

kWh 131,500 3,616 $0.02750 3,616 $0.02750 3,616 $0.02750 3,616 $0.02750 3,616

Biliing Correction adjustments

Total from base rates 3,616 $3,616 $3,616 $3,616 $3,616

Fuel adjustment

Environmental surcharge

Total revenues $3,616

Amount

Percent

$0

0.0%

$0
0.0%

$0

0.0%

^$0
0.0%


